
~
. .. ~ ~~i

+ ~y~110Yi~ .

~ ~4

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~a=' City T~~ A~~e~~o~

` 1-H -1-
.~ 1City Hal

~ Providence Rhode Island 02903 _

7~o the Ilonorable City Council of t{re City of Provi~lence:
• 1

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

' LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED: THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

~' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
\

OR SUCi`} PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

~ THE'.~.ITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ?2, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

The following accounts are entitled
to exeinption credit as record is on

~ file in this office.
. ,

/ / ANIOUNT OF
FOLL0I~JIIV~~ ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORR~CTyD CORR~CTION
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL T~X DECR~ASE

~~

O1 027 610
Domenic C. Adar~o and
wife Dorothy C.
51 Candace Street

390.b1
Valuation 7370 Real Estate 152.61~ Ex.Cr.
Amt. Dec. 100 Real Estate 237•97 232.67 5.30

(Plat 68, Lot 78)

(Veteran received 900 Exemption on I~~Iotor Vehicle. Al~o received 2880
Exemption on Home Iznprovement Plan. )

ol 076 223
Edward S. Alexander and wif e
Joan A. and Richard H. Biahop
and wife P•~argaret Y.
131 Benevolent Street

Valuation 20,170 Real Eatate
Amt. Dec. 1,660 Real ~state 1,069.01

(Plat 13, Lot 255)

(Home Improvement Plan)

-f orward-

.~~ .

~_

981.03 : •:



1-H
-f orward-

-2-

Valuation 10,020 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Estate

(Plat 72, Lot l~00)

•~ FOLI, 04JI PdG AC C 
OUNTS

TAX OF 1972

02 321 586
Fdward A. Bloom and wif e Lillian
21 Creston Way

Valuation 16,790 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1,320 Real Estate

- ( Plat 73, Lot ~.72.)
..

TOTAL CORRECTID
TAX TOTAL TAX

889.87
i~.~-5.20 ~. Cr.
1~-e67 374•71

AP;OUIdT QF
CORRECTIOIJ
DECRr^..ASE

69.96

(Edward Bloom is a Professor and Veteran, received 1280 Exeinption on
P~Iotor Vehicle. )

03 219 002
Richard J. Casey and wife Jane C.
125 Chatham Street

53~.06
186.56 Ex.Cr.
3 .~0 291.50 53.00

(Richard Casey is a tiTeteran, recoived 3520 E:~emption on Home Improvement
Plan.)

03 489 430 .
James T. Collins and wife T~iarion J.
l~.50 River Avenue

8~l~.. 82
Valuati on 15, 9~.0 Real Estate 142.0l~ Ex. Cr.
Amt. Doc. 1,000 Real Estate 'j02.78 61~.9.78 53•00

(Plat 117, Lot 27b)

(James Col.lins is a Vetoran, roceived 2680 Exemption on Home Improvement
Plan.)

03 581 031
Leon M. Cooper and wife Kaf A.
31 Su,.~rnnit Avenue

Valuation 13,300 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 8,220 Real Estate 701.~..9~ 269.2l~. t~.35.66

(Plat 73, Lot 260)

(Leon Cooper is a Professor, received 1780 Exemption on P~Zot~r Vehicls.)

, ̀.~ -f orward-



. _ 1 H -3-
-f orward-

AI~~OUNT OF
FOLLOZ~IING ACCOUI~TTS

~~ TAX OF 1972
TOT4L
TAX

CORRECTID
TOTAL T.~X

CORR~CTiOT~.
DECREASE

~7 355 23l
Louis W. Graziano and wif'e Catherine E.
l~.2 Rowley Street

~.91. 31
Valuati on 9270 Real Estate 179. ].1.~. Ex. Cr.
Amt. Dec. 580 Real Estate 312.17 251.1{.3 30.71.}.

, (Plat 80, Lot 123}

~(Veteran received ~.20 Exe:nption on AZotor Vehicle. Also received 3380
Fxernption on Home Improvement Plan. )

16 085 902
Robert E. Parks Jr. and wife Margaret E.
62 Alumni Avenue

io65.30
Valuation 20,100 Real Estate 532.65 Ex.Cr.
Amt. Dec. 390 Real Estate 32.65 511.98 20.67

(P lat 11, Lot 25)

(Robert Parks Jr. is a Professor and Veteran~ received 560 Exemption
on P~Iotor Vehicle . )

~'~ Zo 060 300 ~
Temple Emanuel
99 Taft Avenue

2829.67
Valuation 53,390 Real Estate 530.00 ~x.Cr.
Amt. Dec. 10,000 Real Estate 22q9~ 1769.67 530.00

(Plat 93, Lot 215)

(Additional 10,000 Exemption for Parsonage, Plat 7, Lot 232 is also
a Parsonage.)

~ 21 Ol7 O80
David K. Upnam and Louise R. Hutchinson

: - 51 l~delphi Avenue

Valuation 9850 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1970 Rea~ Estate 522.05 I{.17.61~. 104.L}.1

(Plat 39, Lot 618)

(Indigent )

-i'orward-
~.



a.—x
-f orward-

-~

~%-A ; yl{M
f1 1

. 
~~ '~ ? 1. ~~ 1~
• i _ :~t~ •

~ . _:;~ ..

~ . ' . ~._:^'. ~.,~%

~ ~~ ftf _ i~ :l?i~
~~ .

t~ ,~~iiJ~]i,' ~!i.'i3

:hU ~'{~~~~,':i L~~~ V? 11iti I~~~~
J,.

~.> t 1~

TAX OF 1972 REAL EST~'~TE (VALUATION D~CREASE}

~~ . .

~i I~i G t`i~ Y C:~ ~J ~ 1°~i C: f!~

~ E P 21 1972
...............~-- ~---.......---_.._.._.
APPRGVE~ , ,,

~f ~~~ 
R..;, .

~~
CLERK

'~~

~/'./ / i~

DENNIS D. SfI~~IAN,
CITY ASSESSOR.

26,240 TAX $ 1,390.72



iN CITY
COUNC~L

AUG 3 - 1972

fIRST READING ON1

- CLA~Nf~,;~!~,~T~~: ;~`~ ""iTS
-- - -. - - -._.. _. 

~LJ~J~
. CJ

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

' ~ ~ ~ • Recommends Approval

~f/~/~ •'y.. 
...%~cva

~~~i:si ~eputr G~ttr ..........ci
~erk

r~
u

Ci

~`'~~ ~ 3 I~I2

~



.
" ~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
or vno'~
. , ~t ,

~ 4:.'r 
~i~y ~'~~ A~~e~~orY ~S

June 21, 1972

~nty ~Iall

Providence Rhode Island 0~903

2-H

7'o tlze Ilonorable City Council of tlrc City of 1'rovide~zr.e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE GITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 319 100
The Governor Dyer Cooperative Market Inc
46 Rathbone St 220,510. R.E. $ 11,687.03

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: Plat 27
~ lot 74, Building 0 should be 3,640, lot 86, building 0 should be

200, - these_buildings and improvements were removed from the tax
roll in error.

07 319 100
The Gove-rnor Dyer Cooperative trlarlcet Inc
46 Rathbone St _ 224,350. R,~. 11,890.55

increase 27/7~~ ~ 3,640. ~.E. ~92,92
" 27/86 200. R.~. 10.60

~

I.



:. ~-

o~ vno~.
~ ~ ~~ ....<-.~ :t1

Dennis D. Sheehan `' ' ~ ~ ̂  ~i~y ']C'~~ A~s~~~~~
~~.e

~ June 21, 1972

,. Crty ~all

Provadence Rh~de Island 0290~

2-H
i

' 7~o the Ifonor~ible Cit~~ Council. of 1lze Cit y of 1'rovide~zce:i

~ PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
k
i LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-~ -
; ' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

~ OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLEGTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

i A.D. 19 7~ CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 319 625
Gowdey Reed Company
1226 No P~Iain St 38,580. R,E. $ 2,044.74

~ The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follo~es: Plat~.
75, lot 201, Building 12,640. - should be 0- building razed before

~ 12/31/71.

07 3Z9 625
Gowdey Reed Company
1226 No Main St

decrea.se 75/201

~ ~

25,940. R,E.

12', 640. R. E.

1,374.82

669.92

2.



~

Dennis - D. Sheehan ~Ciry `Y~'~~ ~~~e~~oa°

,Tuly 5, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Isla~d 029fl~

2-H

I~o tlae Ilonorab/e City Cou~zcil of thP City of Provide~ice:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

~ LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMEfVDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

` ~~ ~ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

~ OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
06 148 610
First Presbyterian Church of
Providence of the United
Presbyterians or U.S.A.
355 Elm~,~ood Ave. 13,730. R.E. $ 727.69

31 006 218

- :,
First Presbyterian Church ~
of Providence, P.. I. 52,130. R.E. 2,762.89

~ ~"

3.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follo~~rs: Plat 49,
lot 91, land 13,730, - should be exempt.

06 148 6]_0 ~
First Presbyterian Church of
Providence of the United
Presbyte-ria.ns of U.S.A.

3]_ 006 210 (ne~~)
First Presbyterian Church of
Providence, R. I.

0 p

65,860. R.E. 3,490.58

decrea~e 49/9J_ 06 148 610 13,730. R.E. 7?7.69
increase <<9/97 31 006 2].0 13, 730. P.. E. 7~7, 69 '



; ~.

Dennis D. Sheehan

pl O~OY~

. •~f1,,.~r~ 
c~i~y '~°a~ E~~~~e~~o~~,

:~?~
July 10, 1972

Caty Hall

Pr~vidence Rhode Island 0~9fl~

2-H

. 7'o the Ilonornble Cil~~ C0147ZL2~ Of (IIP City Of PY011Z1~P)ICP:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAI.

/ ' LAWS OF RHODE FSLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

~~ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

~

1972
19 112 310 ~
Sca.rpetti Rea.lty Inc.
79 Elmwood Ave. 282,340. R.E. $ 14,964.02

4.

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment sta.nd as follows: Building
ra.zed in 1970 - not taken off tax roll.

10 112 310

Scarpetti Rea.lty Inc.

79 Elmwood Ave. 275,840. R.E. 14,619.52

ec ea. e , . , , ,



~

~

~~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
4+ or 

ono~~o
' ' ~i
'~J(
~M1_•

-,.~-
~iny ̀ ~'~~ t~~~~~~or

July 10, 1972
City I~all

Providence Rhode Island 0~903

2-H

I~o tlre Ilonor¢ble City Cnuncil. of tlre City of Providenr,e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 147 286
Abraham Schwartz & wf
Dorothy S.
276 Gano St. 66,940. R.E. $ 3,547.82

5.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Building
17,500. - should be 14,000. ~

19 147 286
Abraham Schwartz & wf
Dorothy S.
276 Gano St. 63,440. R.E. 3, 362. 32

decrease 39/370 3,500. R.E. 185.8.0



~

or rno ,~o

~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~''£~a=
~~ ~

~i~y '~'~~ A~~~~~o~

July 10, 1972
City ~Iall

Providence Rhode I~land 0~903
?:-H

To the Ilonor~blv CiGy Council of dhe Cily of Providenre.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19~2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

~

1972'
06 294 58 b
Freeway Associates
170 Westminster St. 548,480. R.E. $ 29,069.44

The city tax sh~uld read and the assessment stand as follows: error
,~ in computation. This error was corrected on last year's roll b~r

certificate but it was not corrected on the 1972 tax roll.

06 294 581
Freeway Associa.tes
170 Westminster St. 458,480. R.E. 24,299.44

decrease 99/466 90,000. R.E. 4,770.00

~

6.



~

.~

~~

.~!

~I O~OYi~O~~~...•~•t~~ t .

Dennis D. Sheehan 
~.w~~ 

~i~y ~'~~ A~~~~~o~°

July 11, 1972

~ity Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

7~o t/ae Ilonornble Cily Coacncil of 1./ie City of Providence.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 7Z. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 354 5851
Albert P. Ciccone
6 Borden Ave.
Johnston, R. I. 8,510. R.E. $ 451.03

7.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
wrong person.

03 354 585
Same

04 333 210 (new)
Eleanor DiLorenzo
164 Webster Ave.

0 p

8,510. R. E. 451.03

decrease 03 354 585 108/410 8,510. R.E. 451.03
increase 04 333 210 108/410 8,510. R.E. 451.03



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ity 'I'~~ ~1~~e~~o~

July 11, 1972

City Hall

Pr~vzden~e Rhode Island 02903

B-H

~~o tlre Ilonorablc Ci1.y Counr,il of Ihc Ciry of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROViSIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

TI-IE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

19 72
06 029 061
Stephen A. Fanning & wf
Margaret
SO Quina~ St. 26,140. R. E. $ 1385.42

13 023 200
Rose E. MacIntyre wf Peter

38 Quincy St. 10,510. R.E. 557.03

~

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Plat 81,
lot 414 transferred in error - should have been lot 413.

06 029 061
Step~~nA. Fanning & wf
Margaret
50 Quincy St.

13 023 200
Rose E. MacIntyre~ wf Peter
38 Quincy St.

18,520. R.E. 981.56

18,130. R.E. 960.89

decrease 06 029 061 81/414 9,620. R.E. 509.86
increase " 81/413 2,000. R.E. 106.00
decrease 13 023 200 8Z/413 2,000. R.E. 106.00
increase " 81/414 9,620. R.E. 509.86



+orvno~,
o~
t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ~~ ~ ~i~
w:bio

July 11, 1972
City I~all

Pr~vidence Rhode Islaa~d 0~903

2-H

~'~~ A~~~~~or

!~a tlze Ilonorable Cit~~ Council of llae City of Provide~t~e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SEGTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

, DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 440 495
Southern N E Conference
Assn of Seventh Day
Adventists
c/o Miss Adele M. Emin
R.R.I. Box 29
No. Scituate, R. I. 1,460. B.E. $ 77.38

~

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
lot should be exempt.

19 440 495
Same

31 019 610 (new)
Southern N E Conference
Assn of Seventh Day Adventists
c/o Miss Adele M. Emin
R.R.I.Box 29
No. Scituate, R. I.

0 0

34,920. R. E.
3,500. tangible 1,925.38

decrease 19 440 495 49/384 1,460. #~.~. 77.38
increase 31 019 610 49/384 1,460. R.~. 77.38

~

9.



_~

.~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~Ci~y ~'~~c A~~~~~or

July 18, 1972
City ~Iall

Pr~vidence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

l~o t/ie Ilonorcib/e Cily Coaincil of the City of Provide~zce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS 1(OUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972.
O1 003 520
Augusto Abbatematteo & wf
Camille M.
49 Ophelia St. 200. R.E. ,~ 10.60

The city tax should read and the assessment stand-as follows: new
dwelling and land review left off 1972 roll in error.

O1 003 520
Augusto Abbatematteo & wf
Cemille M.
49 Ophelia St. 9,140. R.E. 484.42

increase 115/371 8,940. R.E. 473.82

~

10.



~

-~

~
r

f
F

~~

or vno~.
, „os

Dennis D. Sheehan y '-~ "' ~ity ~'~x A~~~~~or~
~.: -

July 18, 1972

City ~all
Pr~vidence Rhode Island 0~903

2-H

7~o the Ilonorable Cit~~ Council of 1lze Ci.ty of Providenr.e.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HERE6Y REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE RE~UESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1972
O1 124 800
The American Oil Co.
P. 0. Box 2852
Grand Central Station
New York, N. Y. 10417 195,300. R.E.

18,600. tangible $ 11,336.70

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: trans-
ferred lease and title to building to Northeast Petroleum Corp. of
R.I. April 1, 1971. DB 1162/116. See 2-H-12

O1 124 800
Sazne 62,730. R.E.

18,600. tangible 4,310.49

ecrease ~ 11,960. R.E. 633.88
" 46/481 71,290. " 3,778.37
" 46/489 49,320. " 2,613.96

11.

,



~~

o~ 
rno~~oty

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ~~"' ~ity 'T'~~ ~~~~~~or

July 18, 1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 0~903
2-H

7'o t{ae I~lo~iorahle City Council of tl~re Ciry of Provictence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
14 110 235 "
Northeast Petroleucn Corp. of R. I.
170 Allens ~ve. 42,720. R.E.

12.

2,660. M.V.
248,600. tangible $ 15,580.94

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Assumed
sublease for land and title to building from American Oil Co. 4/1/71

DB 1162/116. ,

14 110 235
Northeast Petroleum Corp. of R. I.

; 170 Allens Ave. 175,290. R.E.
2,660. M.V.

~ 248,600. tangible 22,607.I5

increase 46/~23 , 11,960. R.E. 633.88

" 46/481 71,290. " 3,778.37

" 46/489 49,320. " 2,613.96

~



or 
ono~io
• ~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~'r' ~ity ~'a~ A~~~~~ora~:.

Julq 19, 1972

~ ~ity Hall
Providence Rhode Island 0290~

2-H

To the Ilo~zorable City Council of tl~e City of I'rovidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

~ LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

~ ~ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

. A.D. 19 72 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02 308 940

Ruth Blasbalg &
Esther Gold
16 Gallatin St. 26,670. R.E. $ 1,413.51

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
~,~ assessment.

02 308 940
Ruth Blasbalg &
Esther Gold
16 Gallatin St, 13,340. R.E.

decrease 53/584 13,330. R,E,

~

707.02

706.49

13.



+ ar o~o; ~ot

Dennis D. Sheehan =~ ~`` ~ity T~~ t~~~~~so~

~"~~ July 19, 1972

~ ~ ~ity g'Iall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

!'o the Ilonorable City Council of t{te City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~2 . CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
OS 082 201
John Esposito & wf Elizabeth &

William Esposito
77 Webb St. 18,290. R.E. $ 969.37

OS 082 200

John Esposito & wf Elizabeth
77 Webb St. 10,970. R.E. ~.581~.•41

~ The city~ tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 30/366
assesse to wrong person.

05 082 201
John Esposito & wf Elizabeth &
William Esposito ~
77 Webb St. 7,890. It.E. 418.17

OS 082 200
John Esposito & wf Elizabeth

77 Webb St.
i

21.370. R.E. 1,132.61

increase OS 082 200 ~~0/366 10;400. R.E. 551.20

~

14.



~~

~

.• ~., i
;~ n

ar vno~~
o~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~' ~ ~iry ~'~~ A~~~~~ora;

July 19, 1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

1~0 lhe Ilonorable CiGy Council of t/ae CiGy of Provideszce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~`L, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
10 107 925
Joslin Community Development Corp.
231 Amherst St. 13,160. R.E. $ 697.48

The city tax should read end the assessment stand as follows: taxed
in error - should be exempt.

10 107 925
Joslin Comanunity Development Corp. 0 0

30 O10 500
Joslin Community Development Corp.
231 Amherst St. 13,160. R.E. 697.48

decrease 10 107 92S 63/142 13,160. R.E. 697.48
increase 30 O10 500 63/142 13,160. R.E. 697.48

16.



~

~

~

ar vn„~,o

~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ' ~ ~ ~' ~ ~ity ̀ T~~: t~~s~~~~~
~. _ -

July 20, 1972

City Hall

Prov~dence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

7~o tlze Ilonorcable City Counr,il of the Cily nf Proz~dence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CFIAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
12 091 755

Alberta Latimer & Johhnie M.
I.attimer
227 Pavilion Ave. 1,060. R.E. ~$ 56.18

17.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: building

left off roll in error.

12 091 755
Alberta Latimer & Johnnie M.
Latimer
227 Pavilion Ave. 5,880. R.E.

increase 57/39 4,820. R.E.

311.64

255.46



. pf I~p~'O

. t,̀

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~'r̀  ~i~y T~% t~~~e~~or
~.e =

July 20, 1972

City Hall

Provid~nce Rhode Island 02903

2-H

7~o the llonorable City Councid of t/ze City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
12 254 980
Royal Little Harrq B.
Freeman J. Atwood et al
c/o Duncan Johnson
1109 Hospital Trust Bldg. 249,050. R.E. $ 13,199.65

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: below
lots taxed in error. See 2-H-19

~

12 254 980
Royal Little et al
c/o Duncan Johnson
110A Hospital Trust Bldg. U C

18.

decrease 28/357 53,150. R.E 2,816.95
" 28/722 320. ~.6.96
~~ 28/854 1,090. 57.77
" 28/861 610. 32.33
" 28/966 10,100. 535.30
" 52/22 2,660. 140.98
" 52/Z00 181,120. 9,599.36

~



:~

~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~l~y ~r'i% t~~~~~SOT'

July 20, 1972

City ~-Iall

Providence Rhode Island 0~903
2-H

7~o the I~onorab/e Cit~~ Council of the Cit y of Proz~idence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
09 100 OSO (new)
Industrial National Bank of R.I. Lessee
111 Westminster St.

19.

249,050. R.E. $ 13,199.65

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as above: property
taxed to wrong person. See 2-H-18

increase 28/357 53,150. R.E. 2,816.95
" 28/722 320. 16.96
" 28/854 1,090. 57.77
" 28/861 610. 32.33
" 28/966 10,100. 53~.30
" 52/22 2,660. 140.98
" 52/100 18].,120. 9,599.36



~

p( ~~p~~~

t~.~,. 
J:!`~

Dennis D. She~han a ̂'~
,,~

~ity '~°a~ A~~e~~or

July 20, 1972

City Hall ~ ^

Providence Rhode Island 02903

2-H

7~0 lhe lionorable City Council of the Cily of Provide~ace:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY HE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 %2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
13 525 310
Filomena G. Medeiros Bruno
Carpentieri & wf Elisa
53 Mowry St. 2,230. R.E. $ 118:19

20.

The city tax should read and the`assessment stand as follows: asaessed
to wrong person.

13 525 310
Same 0 0

03 179 161 (new)
Bruno Carpentieri & wf Elisa
& Ennio Carpentieri & wf Adela
31 Grape St. 2,230. R.E. 118.19

decrease 13 525 310 70/317 640. R.E. 33.92
" " 70/318 800. 42.40
" " 70/319 760. 40.28
" " 119/16 30. 1.59

increase 03 179 161 70/317 640. 33.92
" " 70/318 800. 42.40
" y

"
70/319 760. 40.28

" 119/16 30. 1.59



prrno+,
~ o~

~ Dennis D. Sheehan s~~~a' ~ity ̀ I°~~c A~~es~o~
~;~.e - -

~
1 July 20, 1972

City ~Iall

Provisience Rhode Island 02903

2-H

I~o the Ilonorrible City Council ~f t/re City of Providenr,c: _

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

- DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO GANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.O. 19 ~n , CONTAINS THE FOLLQWING ASSESSMENT:
L

~~

1972
16 002 SOS
Bobert D. Pace Jr.
22 Emmett St. 2,940. R.E. $ 155.82

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: coded

to wrong person.

16 002 505
Robert E. Pace & wf
Carolina
669 Union Ave. 2,940. R.E. 155.82

i 0 0

21.

,



~

Dennis D. Sheehan cCity 'T~a~ f1~~ess0~

July 20, 1972

~ ~ity Hall

~_ Pt~vidence Rhode Island 02903

• 2-H

"l~o tlae Ilonorabde Cily Council of the City of Prnvidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972/~
p ~ ~r' 026 835

~ Raffaele Pa.lma & wf Josephine
~ 1590phelia St. 29,820. R.E. $ 1,580.46

22.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
~` assessment on lot 104,

~~ ~ 1~7G 026 8351
Raffaele Palma & wf Josephine
159 Ophelia 5t. 15~410. R.E.

~

816.73

decrease 113/104 14,410. R.E. 763.73



~-

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
+ pt vMpy~O

' ~4
~,~ r

~,;,,_ -
t~i~y ~'~~ A~~e~~oa°

July 17, 1972
~ity Hall

Pro~idence Rhode I~land 0~903

2-H

Z~o tlae I~onor¢ble City Couiaci/ of tlze City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 O55 135
Herbert Santagata
2601 Ha~tford Ave.
JoYuzston, R. I.

08 210 000
Peter J. Hicks
72 Callan St.

14,840. R.E.

1,300. R.E.
1,940. M.V.

$ 786.52

171.72

23.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: incorrect
transfer of lots 76 and 210 on Plat 122.

19 O55 135
Herbert Santagata
2601 Hartford Ave.
Johnston, R. I. 1,300. R.E. 68.90

08 210 000 ~
Peter J. Hicks
72 Gallan St. 14,840. R.E.

1,940. M.V. 889.34

decrease 19 055 135 ~22/210 14,840. R.E. 786.52
increase 08 210 000 122 210 14,840. R.E. 786.52
decrease 08 210 000 122/76 1,300. R.E. 68.90
increase 19 055 135 122/76 1,300. R.E. 68.90



2-H

~~

Approved by:

r

~~_'~ V ,~ •'"`+~ ~ jj 
~~

. > d .-~' ..`~ ~ kF
~:-, ~ . .. ..

~.^} p4' ~. ~,

~ : r: .- ~a
1r

::i . . ,.%- y '.~. ,l~' ~G :,.y,

~ ~-~:t j~ ~.,v,

;. ~i:;:~ ~`r; ~,~ ~~~
~Yi~~..~t ~ 'I'~ ,` 1 ;'~T f"iCi~3 S'~

.',r,4 • .y-• s .f~~ ~,
4 . " ..

;'"s ►~ .

~ ~~

~

:',-~ J .. . 
:i'~' ̀  .1~;;

! . '. ~ ,. ,.... ~ _" ,~ ~._~)

,:C~'' ~t, c'•.' . .a~ '.Jii

. . ~ . .r. . . ... ... .

,

,i

City Assessor

~N C~zY cc~ul~CiL
~ F P 21 1972

--~---....--~ .... .................._......_.._.. ;__~......,.....
APPROVED:

~~ '
CLERK



~; _
A

~ . ~ ~~. '~-w~~.r +r~ ~. ~. -~~_ i

~i0'4~.~~.~..G.. `..`._ 1

1
• '(~ ~ .s39 v uiC~Cf,'.

I ~ C ITY
~~UNCIL

AUG 3 - i972
FIRST READING ~

C~~i~R~~T~E~~~~~1~ ~
rl ~ 

................... ~.... ~.:......

CJ ~ ~

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval

,~'!✓.wl.~~~ •............ .....................
Firac D,,putr Ciq Ct~~31~k

~~~ :~ 3 j3i~

~

'

•



~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~.~~=,.~~~ ~- ~., . ~ity T'a~~c A~~~~~or

July S, 1972
Cnty ~iall

Providence Rhode Isla~d 0290~

3-H

To the Ilosaorable Cil}~ Cou~acil of t/rP City of 1'rovidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

. ~AWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

~ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
03 496 000 (58-F-13)
Colonial Laundries Inc.
482 Pawtucket Ave.

Pawtucket, R. I.

3,960. M.V.

41,200, tan~ible $ 2,258.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follo~vs: To

, 1~,~` correct certificate 58-F~13- All Victor equipment removed from Provi-

dence prior to 12/31/70.

03 496 000

Colonia.l Laundries In~.

482 Pawtucket Ave.
Pawtucket, R. I. 3,960. M.V.

1,200, tangible 258.00

decrease 40,000, ta.ngible 2,000.00

..;~ 
_.________,

1.



o~ o~o~;
Of

Dennis D. Sheehan Y~ ~' ~ t ~Cgty 'I'~~ A~s~~~o~

July 10, 1972

~ City ~-iall

Providence Rhode I§land 02903

3-H

~ 7~o tlae Ilonorabde~ City Council oJ Ghe City of Provi~tence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH:

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
O1 200 200
Aralat Mfg. Co. Inc.
610 Manton Ave. 1,500. M& E $ 116.25

.~

~ The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: dot~ble
assessment.

O1 200 200
Aralat Mfg. Co. Inc.
610 Manton Ave.

decrease

~

0

1,500. M & E

U

I16.25

2~.



~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~Ci~y `~°~~ A~~~~~o~

City I~all

Provade~nc~ Rhode Isiand i~~9fl3

July 11, 1972

3-H

F- To the Ilonorable Cit~~ Coii~uil of thP Cily of Provide~rce:

s PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERA~

, ~ LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

~' ~~ DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

! OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

i. THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

r' A.D.19 72,CONTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT:

197?
O1 214 700
Armour & Co.
100 Harris tive. 286,600. tangible

36,020. M.V. $ 17,098.86

3.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Building
~~ on leased land included in tangible penalty assessment and it should
'~=~ not have been increased.

O1 214 700
Armour & Co.
100 Harris Ave.

decrease

~

245,380. tangible
36,020. M.V. 14,914.20

41,220. tangible 2,184.66



ar rno .~

~~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ~ ~~a~~ ~i~y ~'a~ E~~~e~~or

July 10, 1972

~ City I~all
Prov~dence Rhode Island 02903

3-H

l~o tlze Ilonorable Cily CounciG ~f llze City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, GITY ASSESSOR OFTHE GITY OF PROVI-

' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: '

1972
02 28b 200
Benjamin Blacher
35 Emeline St. 1,000. tangible

1,640. ~.V. $ 139.92
ExCr 53.00

86.92

~ ~ The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: H~iG
disposed of.

02 286 200
Benjemin Blacher ~
35 Emeline St. 1,640. M.V. 86.92

ExCr 53.00
' 33.92

decrease

'r
~

1,000. tangible 53.00

4.



Dennis D. Sheehan ~ity 'I'~~ A~~~~~or

July 11, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode I~land 02903
3-H

7'o the Ilonor~ble City Cozencil of t/re City of Yrovidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

, THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIEJ TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02.331 550
B~dilite Realty Inc.
31.8 Fountain St. 44,030. R.E.

47,500. tangible $ 4,851.09

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: equip-
ment disposed of prior 12/31/71. ~

02 331 S50
Bodilite Realty Inc.
318 Fountain St. 44,030. R.E. 2,333.59

decrease 47,500. tangible 2,517.50

~

5.



\\ .

a~ rnoyo

' ~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ' ~ ~~ ~' ~ity ̀ I'~~ E~~~~~~o~°
•~~ .ibio"~ .

I ~ July 12, 1972

I ~-' ' City I~all
Providence Rhode Island 02903

3-H

~ !~o tlae Ilonorcablr, City Council of 1he Cily nf Provi~tence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 O.F THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

' THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: '

1972
03 263 300
Stephen Celona 430. R. E.
18 Lancashire St. 1,320. M.V. $ 92.75

The city tax should read end ti~e assessment stand as follows:
, ~ assessed wrong year.

---~...

03 263 300
Stephen Celona
18 Lencashire St. 430. R.E.

980. M.~. 74.73

decrease

~

340. M.V. 18.02

6.



f ' '
I ,,,.,o,,o

• ~~ S~~ I)ennis D. Sheehan r ~~' ~ ~ity T'a~ 1~~~~~sor

..,~ July 6, 1972
~ ~ ~ity Hall~
C I'rovid~n~e Rhode ~slamd 0~90~
r~, 3-H

7~o the Ilonorab/e Cit~~ Cou~zcil o~ t{cP Cily of Providenre:

PURSUANT TO THE;PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

' OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
\~

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 7~ , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
06 128 ~+15
Aaron L. Findley
202 LJhittier Ave 1,300. tangible

320. M.V. 85.86
ExCr 

_~2.

The ei~y tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: business
liquida.ted priorl2%31/71.

. ~:
~. ,

06 128 ~+15
Aaron L. Findley
202 Whittier Ave. 320. M.V. 16 .96

ExCr 16.96

7.

decrease ~,,. » tangible 32.. 8 ~ j

~



~

F~

Dennis D. Sheehan

~ o~no'~o

~t.~~r.
J:"~,,:. ~lty ~~~ L~~~~~~oi'

:;~
duly 6, 1972 '

City Hall

Prov~dence Rhode Island 0~9~3

3-H

To the Ilonorable Cit~~ Council of !!ae Cily of 1'rovide~ue:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY. TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: , ,

1972
06 2~#2 225
Forum Insurance Co. Snc.
180 So. Main St. 8,800, tangible $ ~+66.~0

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: over-
assessment - Verbal agreement after field check.

06 2~F2 225
Forum Insurance Co. Inc.
15 Westminster St. 7,000. tangible 371.00

decrease i, 00. tangible " 95. 0

:



<4V : .
i ~

~ J~~~ r i

~ ~ ~ ~ arvnoy .
....~....~~

t., . Dennis D. Sheehan ~" `~' ~ ~ity ̀ I'a~~ f1~~~~~or

July 12, 1972

~ Caty Hall

~ I'r~vndence Rhode Isla~d i~~90~

- 3-H~ ,

1'o Ihe Ilo~aorrible Cit~~ Council of !he City of 1'rovidestce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. C17Y ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
i ~
' OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS.MAY'BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. ~
~ ~

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

, A.D. 19 / 2. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 217 600
Philip Gladstein
57 Goddard St. 5,410. R.E.

5,000. tangible
1, 280. ~!. V. $ 619.57

ExCr 53.00
566.57

The city tax should read end the assessment stand as follows: out
of business prior 12/31/71.

07 217 600
Philip Gladstein
57 Goddard St. _ 5,410. R.E.

1,280. M.V.
ExCr

~ 354.57
53.00

301.57

decrease 5,000. tangible 265.00 -

~

9.



o~ veo~.o. tt

; Dennis D. ~S~eehan `~' ~ ~ity °~'~~ A~~e~sora:
F. ~

July 6, 1972

`~ ~ ~aty ~Iali

Provide~~e Rhode Island 0~9fl3 -

3-x
4

i

7~o tlae Ilonorabde City Cou~acil of t{~c~ Ciry of 1'rovirle~rre:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

= LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
i ~
' OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

~ \~ THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

` A.D. 1~2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

13 113 370
Mandevil].e Signs Inc . L'essor
Narragansett Donu~s Inc.
315 Broad St 3,100. tangible $ 16~.30

The city tax shou~d read and the assessmefit stand as follows: this
~. sign taxed to 19 000 070.

13 113 37a
Same ~ 7

decrease 3,100, tangible 1 .30

~

lo.



~

~~

vno'~o~i
Dennis D. Sheehan `~ ~~~'' cCity ~'~~ A~~~~~or

July 6, 1972

City ~iall

I'rovidence Rhode island 0290~
3-H ~

To the Ilo~aorable (,~itt~ Cou~zcil of tlle City of Provide~tc~:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1~2 ,_CONTAINSTHE FOL~OWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
~3 ~3$ ~+39
John J. McInerney Jr.
37~ B Elmwood Ave. 1,000. tangible $ 53.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: error
in posting.

13 438 439
John J. Mclnerney Jr.
374 B Elmwood Ave. 8,000. tangible 424.00

-increase 7,000. tengible 371.00

11.



~

~

o~ rno; ~o
. t~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ r' a'r̀  ~C~ty 'T~~ t~~~~~sor:~M

July 6, 1972

City ~Iall

Providence Rhode Island a~903

3-H

To the Ilonorahle City Cou~zcil of tlrP City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF.TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
13 557 816
Memorex Leasing Corp. Lessor
Uncas Mfg. Co. Lessee
P. 0. Box 645
Santa Clara Calif. 95052 3, 700. tangible.

1,200. tangible $ 259.70

12.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
punch. ~

13 557 816
Memorex Leasing Corp. Lessor
Uncas Mfg. Co. Lessee
P. 0. Box 645 .
Santa Clara Calif. 95052 3,700. tangible 196.10

ecrease , , tangi e ' Ei3.60



~

~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan

+ o~ vno~:
°t~,.,J~ 

~igy ~'a~ ~~s~~~ora:
~~.; - - -

July 7, 1972

~ity Hall
Provndense Rhode ~sland 02903

3-H

1~o tlae Iloryzorable City Council of tlr.e City of 1'rovidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 74 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
16 070 S00
Pe.remount Sales Co. Inc.
276 North Main St. 31,300. tangible

2,700. M.V. $ 1,802.00

The city tex should read arrd the assessment stand as follows:

16 070 500
Paramount Sales Co. Inc.
276 North Ma.in St. 25,000. tangible

2,700. M.V. 1,468.10

decrease '. 6,300. tangible 333.90

13.



. =~

: ~~

E 
~~

or vno; ~o
.. ~i

Dennis D. ~heehan ~~'f Ciry ~'~x ~~~~~~ora:
',~.,.:~ ~,;

July 11, 1972

, ' City ~all

Provndence Rhode I~land 0~903

3-H

7~o the Ilonorable City Council of tlze City of Provicle~ace:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 %2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
18 103 900
Edwin J. Renzulli &
Williaui Renzulli
436 Atwel ls ~Ave. 45,000. tangible $ 2,385.00

14.

The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: S.S.

not posted.

18 103 900
Edwin J. Renzulli &
William Renzulli
436 Atwells Ave. 36,000. tangible 1,908.00

decrease 9,000. tangible 477.00



~ c~ noe.a
' ~i

. Dennis D. Sheehan ° ~ ~ ~a'~`` ~Ci~y `T~~ ~~~~~~or
~ '̂h -

July 6, 1972

C~ty ~all

Providence Rhode Island 0 _29fl~

3-H 15.

To the Ilanorable City Council of t/ie City of Providenre:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44. CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. ~

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 '7,~ONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1972
18 426 580
Royal's Variety Inc.
87 Lorimer Ave. 4,400. tangible $ 233.20

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:Building
should not show as lease hold improvements.

18 426 580
Royal's Variety Inc.
87 Lorimer Ave. 3,400. tangible 180.20

ecrease , . tangi e .



Dennis D. Sheehan

or o. o ,~o
ft

~i~:r„;it_'

=~; .. -,.~,
~igg~ T~~ ~~~~~~o~°

July 10, 1972
~ity ~-Iall

Pr~vidence Rhode Island 0~903

3-H :.

7~o t{ae Ilonornb/e City Counr.il of 1/re City oj ~Provide~zce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 060 706
Anthony Santarelli
16 Vineyard St. 1,300. tangible $ 68.90

16.

The city tax shouldiread and the assessment stand as follows: business
sold 7/20/70 to George Simonelli.

19 060 706
Anthony Santarelli
16 Vineyard St. ~7 ~

decrease 1,300. tangible 68.90

~



or vno ,~
o~

Dennis D. Sheehan 4~ a£' ~ity °T°a~ A~~~~§or
~.~.,,

July 10, 1972
City Hall

I'r~vadence Rhode I~land 0~903

3-H

I~o the Honorable Cit~~ Council of 1{re City of Providence:

PURS{JANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, GITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , GONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 107 S00
Giachino Scandariato & wf 257.58
Agostina 3,340. R.E. ExCr 53.00
83 Fillmore St. . 1,520. M.V. $ 204.58

The city tax should read and the assessment st~nd as follows: M.V.
a.ssessed to wrong person.

19 107 S00
Giachino Scanda.riato & wf
Agostin8
83 Fillmore St. 3,340. R.E. 177.02

ExCr 53.00
124.02

decrease 1,520. M.V. 80.56



, ~-

; ~

~

ar o~o;;
o~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~"°~ ~i~y '~'~~ A~~~~~o~°a~:.

July 6, 1972

City ~all

Pravidence Rhode Island 0~903 ,

3-H

7~o tlze Ilonorahle City Council of the Ci/y of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY AE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 7L, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 290 870
Carroll M. Silver &
Stanley D. Simon
225 Waterman St. 9,800. t~ugible $ 519.40

18.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: should
be taxed to 15 111 310.

19 290 870
Carroll M. Silver & Stanley D. Simon
225 Waterman St. 0 U

ecrease , . tangi e .



.~

: 
~

~

0( ~~OY~
+~tM1

Dennis D. Sheehan ~`'~ c~ity 'g'~x t~~s~~~o~°
~~.: _ -

July 6, 1972

Cnty Hall

Provadence Rhode Island 02903

3-H

7~n the Ilonnrabdc Cit~~ Counr.il of tlre City of Providcnce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF?HE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 314 297
Edward Sic~ns
c/o Pack Shops
10 Eagle St. 800. tangible. $ 42.40

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as folbows:
Out of business prior to date of assessment.

19 314 297
Same 0 0

decrease 800. tangible $ 42.40

19.



~

~

o~ vno ,~o

~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ a'r̀  ~ity ~'~~ A~~~~~or
~.o =

July 11, 1972

~ity Hall
Pr~vidence Rhode Island 02903

3-H

7~o tlae Ilonorrib/e Cily Council of the City of 1'rnvictence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 323 400 (new)
George Simonelli
1047 Eddy St. 1,300. tangible .: •~

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as above: to

repla.ce 19 06o-~~:706.

increase 1,300. tangible 68.90

20.



=̂vno'~o
tt

' Dennis D. Sheehan ~~'"r~ ~i~y °~'a~ A~~e~soa°a~
~.e--

July 11, 1972

~~~ ~ity Hall

. Pr~vadenee Rhode I§la~d ~2903

3-H 21.

~~ 7~o tlre Z~onnrab/e Cit~~ CounciG of 1~~r~e City of Provide~zr.e:

~ PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

' DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

\~ THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
~ 19 384 545

Harold R. Smith
71 Amherst Rd. 1,700. tangible $ 90.10

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one
vending machine sold prior 12/31/7~.

" ~~

19 384 545
Harold R. Smith
71 Amherst Rd. 1,400. tangible 74.20

decrease 300, tangible 15.90

~



Dennis D. Sheehan ~:i$y `I'~l~c~ A~~e~~or

Julq 7, 1972
City I~all

Providence Rhode Island 02903

3-H
7~0 lhe Ilonorczfi/e Cil~~ Council of tlze City of 1'rovide~rre:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERA~

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
22 024 020
Variety Stores Inc.
277 Atwells Ave. 137,500. tangible $ 7,287.50

22.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: error
in posting 1971 - should ha.ve been 13,800. - an extra cipher was added
in error.

22 024 020
J

Variety Stores Inc.
277 Atweils Ave. 13,800. tangible 731.40

decrease 123,700. tangible 6,556.10



.~

or ono~,o

~i
f ~•1:~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~~~ ~5:. ~ity ~'~~ A~~~~~or

July 7, 1972

~ity Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

3-H

To tlae Ilonorab/,e City Council of the Cily of Providenre:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
23 004 815
C. H. Wagner & Co . Ir~c .
111 Westminster St. 1,300. tangible $ 68.90

The city tax should read and the assessment stend as follows: out
~ of business prior 12/31/71.

23 004 815
C. H. Wagner & Co. Inc.
111 Westminster St 0 0

decrease 1,300. tangible 68.90

i~

23.



~

~

o~ ono~'
oF

Dennis D. Sheehan `' ~ ~i~y ~'~~ As~~~~ora~

July 7, 1972

Cnty ~ Iall
Provaden~e Rhode Islaa~d 0~903

3-H

To llze Ilonorable Cil~~ Council of !/r.e Ci1y of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 75 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
23 OSS 947
Warwick Club Ginger Ale Co. Inc.
10 Eagle St. 6,800. tangible $ 360.40

The city tax should read end the assessment stand as follows: out
of business prior date a.ssessment.

23 OSS 947
Warwick Club Ginger Ale Co. Inc.
10 Eagle St. 0 ~~

decrease 6,800. tangible 360.40

24.



~ ~.

o~rno~a

' '~t

Dennis D. She~han ~ ~~" ~ ~i~y '~'a~ ~1~~~~~or ,

July 7, 1972

Caty Hall

I'a~~vidence Rhode Island 0~903

3-H

7~o tlre Ilonorable City Cousacil of t/re City of 1'rovide~rce

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44. CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSES50R OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMEN:TS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
23 258 610
Worcester Grocers Wholesale Co. Inc.
625 Atwells Ave. 6,100. tangible $ 323.30

25.

The city tax shnuld read and the assessment stand as follows: incorrect
posting 1971.

23 258 610
Worcester Grocers Wholesale Co. Inc.
635 Atwells Ave. 49,000. tangible 2,597.00

increase

':i 
:~ ,

42,900. tangible 2,273.70



~!.

~

~

+ o~ rno~~o
• f~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~=~ ~~ c~i~y 'Ta~ A~~~~~or

July 11, 1972

City Hall
Providenee Rhode Island 02903

3-H

1~o the Honorafile City Counr~il o( the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44,'CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1973
O1 033 860 ~
Rachel B. Adams
60 Intervale Rd. 27,440. R.E.

520. M.V. $ 1,481.88

Zb,

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed wrong model.

O1 033 860
Rachel B. Adams
60 Interva.le Rd. 27,440. R.E.

140. M.V. 1,461.74

decrease 380. M.V. 20.14



A`~
3-H 2~7.

;~

~

Approved by:

❑

~

City Assessor

Q ~,~ --~, ~• < . r
, i~ > ~~~ ~
~ ~ : ,. ~ ., ~ ~

~~ ,:~. . ̂  ~ ~ ~' ~ ,~ ; ~ ., ., ",;;} . ,~: ~ ~ ,: ;q ,z o ~~:

.r \ ~ n _' i,' i •.

=i:"'~i.j~~i~{ i%;il~~

, 'y!(i ~; i :+is~:'•'{i;l ~1s ,~li?~~=ii~,t ,,' ~~ . .., _ .•,~~! -

?SR? E ~ . ~

I~~ CITY CO NCIL
S E P 21 19~

.. .............. .....•••..

APPROVED , 
...._.._.........._...~_..._........

~-~.~.-..~~' L~'~:~-~
CLERK



~

_' G : ? _. " ~ ~~!.1.~ ~.

9f~ CITY
C~lJ~1CiL~

AIiG 3 - 1972
F1RST READING

CLRitv~'.~vDTPEI~Df~fG-~1175 i
iw R.-............. . ...._..r.r. ~.t•~c~:•....r

~U a ~c

THE COiviNITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PE~JDING SUITS
Recomrnends 1-~pprq~~

~i •`l„~,.`~~/......~~~~~ 
...~` ~ir~; Dep~cz ~itz ~ie~lerk

, '\. I.J~G~~~ ,̂l

~~~ 13 i972

•

~

~
~



~

~~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan

o~ v.o~.o
~i...<. ,•, '

" ~ ~ . ~ity T'~~ A~se~~or
~.: --

City I~all ~'H

Providence Rhode Island 02903

7~o tlae I(onorable Cit~~ Council nf l{~e City of Providence: JLIrie 23~ 19?2

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CFiAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY 8E REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ?2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

TAX OF 1~72 TOTAL TAX
20 060 300
Temple Ernanuel
99 Taft Avenue

$ 118.?9
Real Estate 2230 (Valuation) 118.19 Ex.Cr.
( Plat 7, Lot 181~)

Real Estate 2290 (Valuation) $ 121.37
(Pl~.t 7, Lot i85) 121.3? Ex.Cr.

Real Eatate 27,~t.00 (Valuation) $ 1,452.20
( Plat 7, Lot 232 ) 290.l~~}. Ex. Cr.

' 1,1 1.7

-1-

The City Tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Exemption erroneously applied, ~lat 7, Lot 232 is a Parsonage.

20 060 300
Temple ~nanuel
99 Taft Avenue

Real Estate 2230 (Valuation) $ 118.19
(Plat 7, Lot 18l~) .

Real Estate 2290 (Valuation) $ 121.37
(Plat 7, Lot 185)

Real Estate 27,L~.00 (Valuation} $ 1,t~.52.20
(Pl.at 7, Lot 232) 530.00 Ex.Cr.

922.20

-f orward-



!}. fI
-f orward-

-2-

~

l~.mt. Increase 2230 Real Eatate (Plat 7, Lot 18I~) Tax $ 11F3.19

. '~ " 2290 Real ~state (Pla~ 7, Lot 185) " 121.3?
~ ~ ,
.~ Amt. Decrease ~.520 Real Estate (Plat 7, Lot 232) ~~ 239.5b

. ,,
~ - . _, l. . ,.i

' ~ L ~ : ;':~ ' ' ̂' , , c~.,' : ~— ~, _

.~ 
. . .. . . . .. .. . ..

h~ •. .

. ~~ r . . 1_

~

~ ~
DENNIS D . SHE~3AI~

CITY ASSESSOR

IN CITY CC~Ut~IC1L

S~P 21 1972
........-~----~. -~---~ .............~........

:'~PPROVF~J :

CLERR



~~ ~~~ i

~~ ~ ~~lJ~~fL~.
`J `` ,,, 1

\~ ~ ~, ̀~ ~``

._.._._..._------ ---~ ._.._. Ai~u3- 1~72
FIRST READING

CLAIfV~~E~E~C{~ff9~~~1~~~ ~
w-rr.v:.a....•...•••.. ...•••...••

~,~'„"'u~-`~`" • ~ ClERx'

~,

. . THE COtJIM1TTEE ON
CIAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval

~u~!~ . ~... ... ~ ~ 3 ~972

Fun Depu~r Cur ct~rT~ 
~k

~

r~

~



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
,y or v~oye

" ~i

a~:.:.J'~ ~ity T~~ E~~~~~sor.
:,;~ _

July 14, 1972

C~ty Hall
Pr~videa~ce Rhode Island 0~90~

7-H

To llae Ilonornble Cil~~ Council of t/e~ Cily nJ Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF ftHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
O1 025 640
Ac~ne Finance Co~any
187 Westminster St. 2,400. tangible

1,740. M.V. $ 219.42

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: taxed
in.East Providence (M.V.)

O1 025 600
Acme Finance Company
187 Westminster St.

decrease

2,400. tangible

1,740. M.V.

127.20

92.22

1.



~~

~_,

..~

+ar vno ,~o
tt

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~;, ~~"r ~i~y ̀ ~'~~ E1~~~~~or~~:,
..-,:o;

July 14, 1972
City Hall

~'rov~dence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

7'0 1he Ilonoruble Cily Councii of Ihe City of Providen.ce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 / 2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02 061 774
Marcia Bannon
67 Slater Ave. 2,020. M.V. $ 107.06

The city tax should read and the assessment stend as follows: wrong
model assessed.

02 061 774
Marcia Bannon
67 Slater Ave. 1,880. M.V. 99.64

decrease 140. ".V. 7.42

2.



. o~ vno ,,ot

~ Dennis D. Sheehan `"' a~r' ~Cigy ~°a~ A~~~~~o~
: ~.o

~ ~ ~ July 14, 1972
City giall

~., Providence Rhode Island 0~903

7-H

i 7~o tlre Ilo~aorabde CiG~~ Counr.il oJ the~ City nf Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 75 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERALi
' LAWS OF F2HODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-i
j DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

f ~ ~
OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

~ THE CITY TAX LIST CERTfFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

F
f
I. 

1972i

~ 03 133 800
~ Richard M. Caxdente~
~ 252 Union Ave. 2,440. M.V. ~$ 129.32

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
tvrice on seme M.V. .

03 133 800
Richard M. Cardente
252 Union Ave.

decrease

.~'

1,220. M.V.

1,220. M.V.

64.66

64.66

3.



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~i~y ~'~~c E1~~e~~or

July 10, 1972

~ity Hall
Pr~vedence' Rhode Island 02903

7-H

7~o tlze Ilonornble CiGy Counr.il of Ihe City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1556 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 211 280
Casales Tire & Supply Co. Inc.
97 Dyer St. 28,100. tangible

6,280. M.V. $ 1,822.14

4.

The city tax should-read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
stolen 6/8/71.

03 211 280
Ca.sales Tire & Supply Co. Inc.
97 Dyer St.

decrease

28,100. tangible
1,800. M.V. 1,584.70

4,480. M.V. 237.44



~~

~'

o~ 
o.o~io. ~ fi

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ ~~~~ ~City ~'~~ A~~~~so~

July 14, 1972
Cnty Hall

• Pr~videm~e Rh~de Island 0~903

7-H

To tlae Ilonornble City Council of lhe City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE IS~AND, 195E AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~~, CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 531 897
Alice T. Conlon
290 Westminster St. 600. tangible $ 31.80

5.

T'he city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: one-half
business sold prior 12/71.

03 531 897
Alice T. Conlon
290 Westminster St.

decrease

300. tangible

300. tangible

15.90

15.90



.~

~ ~~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~i~y '~'~~ A~~~~~or

July 14, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
7-H

1~~o the Ilonorable City Cou~:cil of lhe City of Yrovidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCE~ THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 %2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972.
03 699 200
Harry K. Cross
44 Stimson Ave. 23,630. R.E.

5,020. M.V. $ 1,518.45

The city tex should read and the assessment stand as follows: son's
M.V. coded to father in error.

03 699 200
Harry K. Cross
44 S~imson Ave.

43 699 205 (new)
Harry K. Cross Jr.
44 Stimson Ave.

23,630. R.E.
2,520. M.V. 1,385.95

2,500. M.V. 132.50

decrease 03 699 200 2,500. M.V. 132.50
increase 03 699 205 2,500. M.V. 132.50

6.



o~ v~o~~a

' ~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ~' ~ a tr,
~.1~~ ~~% f~~3~~~0i

July 14, 1972

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

7~o the Ilonorable City Councid of the Cily of Provi~tesrce

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1955 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. ~

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 151 490
Domenico Gianfrancesco
58 Hazel St. 4,000. M.V. $ 212.00

' 7.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one
M.V. taxed wrong person. One transferred to Warwick.

.. ~.

~ . 07 151 490
Domenico Gienfrancesco

~ 58 Hazael St. 1,620. M.V. 85.86

07 151 S00 (new)
Domenic Gianfrancesco
151 Cumberland St. 2,240. M.V. 118.72

decrease 07 151 490 2,380. M.V. 126.14
increase 07 151 500 2,240. M.V. 118.72

~



o~ v+o~
~o~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~''' ~i~y ~'~~ A~~~~~ora~

°~~/ July 19, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

1'0 llte /lonora6le Cil~~ Council of !he City of Providen~e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PR~VIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. ~ , CONTAINSTHE FOILOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

11 208 975
Joseph P. Kourey

113 Eastwood Ave. 10,330. R.E.

~ 3,080. M.V. $ 710.73

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one
M.V. sold prior date of assessment.

11 208 975
Joseph P. Kourey
113 Eastwood Ave. 10,330. R.E.

1,540. M.V. 629.11

decrease 1, 540. I~I. V. 81. 62

8.



~

:~

~

o~ vno~.

'~t

Dennis D. S~ieehan ^ `~'~ ~Ci~y °I'~~ A~~~~~ora~ C

July 13, 1972

City I~all
Providence Rhode I§land 0~903

7-H

7~o tlae Ilonorribde CiGy Cou~ccil of tlre City oJ Yrovicteslce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
12 345 514
William Luke
578 Public St. 3,920. M.V. $ 207.76

9.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
wrong year. ~

12 245 514
Willi~n Luke
578 Public St.

decrease

1,960. M.V.

1,960. M.V.

103.88

103.88



-~~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan cCi~y `Ta~ A~~~~~o~

July 13, 1972

~ity Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

I~o the Honorable Cit~~ Co~tinr.il of tlie City of Provideface:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
13 243 O15
Mosta.fa Marzouk
~09 Public St. 3,100. M.V. $ 164.30

ThecfiEy tax skould read and the assessment stand as follows: taxed on
wrong year.

13 243 O15
Mostafa Marzouk
509 Public St. 2,260. M.V. 119.78

decrease 840. M.V. 44.52

10.



~

~

~

pf ~~O 
,i0

~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ~` ~ ~~' ~ ~ity °I'~~ A~~~~~orat:.

July 13, 1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 0290~

7-H

I~o the Ilo~zorahde City Counril of tlae City oJ Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVlSIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS M.4Y BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
14 032 555
National Metal Trades Assn.
111 Westminster St. 500. tangible

920 M.V. $ 75.26

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
garaged in Cranston.

14 032 555
Na,tiona.l Metal Trades Assn.
111 Westminster St. 500. tangible 26.50

decrease 920. M.V. 48.76

11.



~ orvno,~o

~i

Dennis I~. Sheehan ~ ~ ~~'~ ~ity ~'~~ A~~~~~or~,-

July 13, 1972

City Hall
Pr~vidence Rhode Island 0~903

7-H

7~o tlae Ilonornhlf~ City Council of 1/ie Cily of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUGH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 7Z . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
16 326 450
Frenk J. Poli
29 Stonelaw Ave. 3,000. M.V. $ 159.00

ExCr 53.00
106.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: wrong
year on transfer.

16 326 450
Frank J. Poli
29 Stonelaw ~:ve. 1,300. M.V.

ExCr
68.90
53.00
15.90

ecrea.se , . . . .

' ~

;~~

12.



:~

~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan cCi~y ~'~~ ~~~~~~oa°

July 12, 1972
~ity Hall

I'rovidence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

To the Ilonorable City Council of lhe City of Providence

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
18 109 705
Retail Stores Delivery of
Rhode Island Inc.
~08 Kinsley Ave. 10,800. tangible

13,140. M.V. $ 1,268.82

13.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Fleet
rate not given - see 18 109 715.

18 109 705
Retail ~tores Delivery of
Rhode Island Inc.
208 Rinsley Ave. 10,800. tangible

11,830. M.V. 1,199.39

decrease 1,~10. M.V. 69.43



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

July 12, 1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
18 109 715
Retail Stores Leasing &
Moving Corp.
208 Kinsley Ave. 59,840. M.V. $ 3,171.52

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Fleet
rate not given - see 18 109 705.

18 109 715
Retail Stores Leasing &
Moving Corp.
208 Kinsley Ave. 53,860. M.V. 2,854.58

14.

decrease 5,980. M.V. 316.94

1-71.



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

July 13, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
7-H

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
19 423 100
Samuel Solkoff
97 Fourth St. 2,400. M.V. $ 127.20

15.

The city tax should read add the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
taxed in Cranston.

19 423 100
Samuel Solkoff
97 Fourth St. 800. M.V. 42.40

decrease 1,600. M.V. 84.80



~'

~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan

~ o~ rno~,o
tt

:.,°~ ~ity T°~x As~es~o~a=~

July 2I, 1972

City i~all

Providence Rhode Island 0~903 '

7-H

I~o tlae IlonoraGle City Council. of !he Cit y of Proz~idence

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72. CONTAINS THE FO~LOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
04 000 855
D. P. Leasing Corp. Lessor
Wingate Computor Corp. Lessee
Bank of America Center

555 Cal if ornia St .

Suite 5000
San Francisco Calif . 94104

16 . :,,

77,500. tangible $ 4,107.50

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: incorrect

monthly rental reported on sworn statement.

04 000 855
Same 195,100, tangible~, 10,340.30

increase 117,600. tangible 6,232.80



or v.o ,~o

~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ~' ~ ~~-~ ~ ~ ~i~y '~'~~ A~~~~~or

~ July 14, 1972
City ~all

Prodidence Rhode island 0~903
7-H

7~o tl~e 1lonornhle Cil~~ Council of the City of I'yovide~ace:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

' THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~'L, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
; 22 036 308

Louis~. Venagro
39 Clematis St. 1,080. M.V. 57.24

,

t The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:

i~ ~`~, assessment.

22 036 308
Louis A. Venagro
39 Clematis St. 540. M.V. 28.62

double

decrease 540. M.V. 28.62 ~

: 
~

1~.



F

~~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~i~y °~'a~~ A~~~~~~r

August 2, 1972

" ~ity Hall

Providen~e Rhode Island 029fl3
7-H

To Ihe Ilonorc~ble City Cou~acil of the Ci1y of Provide~rce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TIT~E 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITYbF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
08 171 600
Charles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 4Jestminster St.

1969
_ 08 171 600

Charles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 Westminster St.

1970
08 171 600
Cha.rles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 Westminster St.

22,500. tangible

22,500. tangible

27,000. tangible

$ 967.50

967.50

1,161.00

18.

The city tax -.shou~d rea.d and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: financia.l

report shows inventory overa.ssessed.

1968
08 171 600
Same a.s a.bove 12,500. tangible 537.50

1969
08 171 600
Same '' 12,500. tangible 537.50

1970
08 171 600
Same 12,500. tangible 537.50

decrease 1968 10,000. tangible 430.00
" 1969 10,000. " 430.00

" 1970 14,500. " 623.50



~

~ a~

Dennis D. Sheehan
o~ vn~ yo
. ft

~ ~ ,:~, ~~~' a;:. ~ity °I'~~ ~~~~~~or

, August 3, 1972

Caty ~iall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

7-H

7~0 lhe Ilonorable Cit~~ Cou~acil. of Ilre Cily of Provide~tce: ~

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 / 1. . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

72

1971 _
08 171 600
Cha.rles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 Westminster St._i

1972
08 171 600
Cha.rles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 Westminster.St.

29, 700. tangible

37,100. tangible

$ 1, 485. 00

1,966.30

19 .

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: financial
report shows inventory overassessed. ~

1971
08 171 600
Charles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.
187 Westminster St.

1972
08 171 600
Cha.rles T. Heilborn Shoe Co.

187 Westminster St.

12,500. tangible 625.00

12,500. tangible 662.50
,

decrease 1971 17,200. tangible 860.00
" 1972 24,600. " 1,303.80



; Dennis D. Sheehan ~ity 'I'~~ A~~~~~o~

August 2, 1972

City Hall

Providence ~hode Island 0~903

7-H

To ll:e Ilonorable Cit~~ Coz~~zcil of t/re City oJ Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 197L . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 439 800

Gulf Oil Company

c/o Tax Dept.
P. 0. Box 8056
Phila.delphia., Pa.. 642,350. R.E.

67,800. tangible $ 37,637.95

20.

The city tax should read and the assessment sta.nd a.s follows: Building
razed prior 12/3,~/71. Tanks a.t Providence Gas Co. no longer leased.

07 439 800
Gulf Oil Company
c/o Tax Dept.
P. 0. Box 8056
Phila.delphia., Pa.. 634,580. R.E.

62,200, tangible 36,929.34

ecrea.se 87 513 , . R.E. 1. 1
" 5,600. ta.ngible 296.80

~



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
pf 090Y~D

' ~i

.~~a ~r~ ~ity T~~c E1~se~~or

August 2, 1972
City Hall

I'r~viden~e Rhode Islamd 0~9~3

7-H

1~o tlae Ilonorabde City Coaincil. of tlae City- of Provide~rce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44; CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, TFiE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71 , CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1971
03 262 970 (cert. 19-F-1)
Ra.ymond C e 1 ona.
18 Lanca.ster St. 3,920. M.V. $ 196.00

ExCr 50.00

146.00

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand~ as follows: M.V.
a.ssessed to wrong person.

03 262 970
Ra.ymond 0. Celona
18 0}'Neil St. ~ 1,520. M.V. 76.00

ExCr 0.00

26.00
03 262 975(new)
Ra.ymond S. C e 1 ona. •
18 Lanca.shire St. 2,400. M.V. 120.00

ecrea.se 2, 0. M.V. 120.00
increa.se 03 262 975 2,400. M.V. 120.00

21.



, +o~vno,~o

y .......~~ ~a

Dennis D. Sheehan ,`~, '~ f'~ . cCity ~'a~ A~~~~sa~
,~. _

August 3, 1972

`~ City ~$all

Prov~dence Rhode Island 0~903
7-H

"L~o the Ilonorabde City Council of thP City of 1'rovide~rce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
/ .

_ ' OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
\ ~

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
18 125 900 ~

R. I. Bus Co.
; 375 Promena.de St. 6,900. tangible $ 365.70

The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand a.s follows: M.V.

a.ssessment left off in error.

18 125 900
R. I. Bus Co.

375 Promena.de St.

increase

~~

6, 900, ta.ngible

245,390. M.V. $ 13,371.37

245,390. M.V. 13,005.67

22.



, 
~~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
~ ~~ ~~~~~0.~ t

4 ~ .J T̂

~ 4 ~ ~i~y T'~~c t~~~e~~~r
-h ~

August 3, 1972

City i~all

Pr~vnden~e Rhode Island 0290~

7-H

To tlae Ilonorri6Ge Cit~~ Cou~acil of t{re City of Providesrce

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF T'HE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COI.LECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1972
23 009 299
Walco Electric Co.
303 Allens Ave.

23.

300, 000. tangible
18,860. M.V. $ 16,899.58

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: ba.sed

on erroneous information supplied by Company accountant at 72 Dudley St.

23 009 299
Wa.lco Electric Co.

303 Allens Ave. 200,000. tangible

18,860. M.V. 11,599.58

decrea.se 100,000, tangible 5,300.00



~.

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~i~y ']C'~~ A~~e~~~~°

August 3, 1972

~~ty I~all

Providence Rhode Island 029~:~
7-H

To tlze Ilonorrible Ci1y Coufacil of t/fe City of Provide~rre:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

O1 124 905

American Optical Ca.

c,~o G. M. Ea.rls

Tax Dept.

Southbridge, Ma.ss. 27,500. tangible $ 1,457.50

24.

T'he city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: va.luation

includes Man/M & E taxed to 01 124 900..

O1 124 905
America.n Optica.l Co,l
c/o G. M. Ea.rls
Tax Dept.
Southbridge, Ma.ss. 2,200. tangible 116.60

decrea.se 25,300. tangible 1,340.90



,,

~~

~
~,

~

Dennis D. Sheehan
+ pt 19p~'O

t~

•:J: r
~S:•

:~~ - -
~ity °T'~~ ~~~e~~~~

August 3, 1972
City Hall

Pro~idence Rh~de Island 0290~

7-H 25.

1'o tlae Ilonorrahle Cit}~ Cou~acil of tlae City of Provid~~r<e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
13 124 500
George Mann & Company Inc.
Fields Point 246,800. tangible

42,140. M.V. $ 15,313.82

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment stand as follows: building
on leased land included in error.

13' 124 500
George Mann & Company Inc.
Fields Point 224,580. tangible

42,140. M.V. 14,136.16

decrea.se 56/279 22,220.tangible 1,177.66



Dennis D. Sheehan

+o~ vno~'o

~t
,-•J: ~
' ~ t'..

~~. - _
cCi~y `~'a~ A~~~~~or

August 3, 1972

~ity Hall

Providen~~ Rhode Island 02903

7-H

I'o l/ae Ilonorable Cit~~ Council of llre Cidy of Providesace:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

~ THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 197Z , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

06 229 471

Foremost Lithogra.ph Co. ~
245 Dupont Drive 8,700.Ma.n/M&E $ 674.25

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: typo-

~~- gra.phica.l error .

06 229 471
Foremost Lithogra.ph Co.
245 Dupont Drive 87, 000.. Ma.n/M&E 6, 742. 50

increa.se 78,300. Man/M&E 6,068.25

~

26.



~

Dennis D. Sheehan

+ o~ oeov~

~~i~ :"',~ ~Ci~y ~'~~ A~~e~~o~s" =~ ~ ~

~..~.e.~
August 3, 1972

~ity Hall

Provndence Rhode Islamd 0~903

7-H

Z~o the Ilonorable City Councid of Ihe City oJ Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MA7' BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE C17Y OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 % 2, CONTAINS THE FOL~OWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
18 259 532 ,
John G. Ridlon
1900 Westminster St. 28,000. tangible $ 1,484.00

27.

The city ta.x should rea.d and the assessment stand a.s follows: a.dditiona.l

~~
informa.tion from C.p.A. on cost of equipment.

~z

18 259 532
John G. Ridlon
1900 Westminster St. 3,300. tangible 174.90

decrea.se 24,700. tangible 1,309.10

~



~ • ~ r 7-H 28 •

t

Approved by:

City Assessor

~N C1TY COUNCIL
~r ~ o• h 1 14%~......--~ ..... ..............._~._.._..............................

~ A PROVFD:

~ ~ ~~~e~~

CLERK

, .

~ • ~
1 ' . , ,_ _ , . .

~ ~ , ' '. .~ _: •

. . ,

, r~r ' n . .[ ~'- -- '

♦
~ ~ ̂ ~ ̀  ~ ~ • ~t. . ~ :~. .1 ' . . ... ~ ' '

e~~ ' ` .



~~ ~~ 1 ~

COU~CIL

SEP ? - 1972

FIRST READING
$~ED. ~Q CO,. f~IM_ITTE~ OK

. ~1~- lT~
" 
V ` • ~ ~~~

THE COMMITTEE ON
~~ CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

Recommends Approval

~/y~~~ ~~P ~ 31972~./k~~:rs . ....................
`~ Eir~ D_epu~z ~~z C1&~'k

n
U



~

. pf ~~py,
0
~1

~ Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ ~' ~ity T~x Assessor
~~ -

City ~Iall 8-H -1-

Provndence Rhode Island 0~903

7~o t{ae IfonoraGle CiGy Council of the City of I'rovidence: 
JLily 25~ Zg'72

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCi' PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER S.ET FORTH.

THE :.ITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY CO~LECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 72 ,CONTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT: ~8 followir~ accounts ii.T'@ entitled
to exemption eredit, as record i~

, on file in this office.

FOLLOUIINC ACCOU1~11S
Tt1X OF 197 2

oi o23 230
Frank C. Acker
12 Cooke Street

Valuation 10~0 I`iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~~otor Vehicle

AP~iOUIJT OF
TOTAL CORRECTID CORRECTIOP~
TAY. TOTAL TAX DECREASE

55. 7-2 2.12

Ol 172 1}20
I~lattheUr An~eluchio (should be--Angeliccllio)
9I~., Pembroke Avenue
NoVr--19 ti•lales Street,

Cranston, R.I.

Valuation 2000 P~lotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 P~Iotor Vehicle 106.00 53.00

02 Olt~. 720
Charles Badway
1~.F3 Andem Street

Valuation 3760 Iiotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 1`iotor Vehicle 199.28 L'.~.6.28

, -f ~rward-. ~.

53.00

53.00

53.00



. , B-Ii -2-
-f orVrard-

AI-IOUN~' OF
FOLLOti•~'II~?G ACCOUi~TS TOTAL CORPTCT~D CORRECTIOIJ

~~ TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECRF~4SE

02 021 7L~0
Charles F. Ba~lio
36 Pitman Street

Valuation 1800 T2otor Vehicle
Amt. Doc. 1000 ~~lotor Vehicle 95.40 1~2.1~0 53.00

~ ~ 02 0~9 g55
~- Donald A. BalZard and wife T~:ary A.

T~Iisnnock Road,
Coventry, R.I.

Valua~ion 5'770 Real EsLate
nmt. Dec. 1000 Real Estate 305081 2~2.81 53.00

(Plat 31, Lot 260)

02 060 505
Harry H. I~anks
76 ~~loodbury Street

Valuation 200 P~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dece 200 i'Io~or Veliicle 1a.60 0 10.60

02 060 ~O6
Harry II. Banks and w~fe Corinne S.
76 ~•loodbury S~treet

Valuation 12,660 F~eal Ls~ate 4
Amt. Dec. 800 Real ~state 670.9g 628.58 l~.2. 0

(Plat 7, Lo~; 179)

(P,eceived 200 ~;.emption - 02 060 505)

02 0~9 377
Jack P. BarUoza
22 Royal Street

Valuation 2380 i~iotor Vehicle
Ar!mt. Dec. 1000 Tio~;or tlehicle 126.11~ 73.1.I}. 53.00

~ -~'orward -



~Talua~ion 793~ Roal ~state
Amt. Dec. 860 Real Estate

(P lat 59, Lot 826 )

. , ' 8-H _3_
-i' orti~rard-

Ai~iOITNT Or
FO"LLOZ~TIi~dG ACCOUT~+`1S 10T~L CORRLCTED CORRFCTIOI~
TAX OF 1q72 TA~ ^l OT~ L T~.X DECREASE

~~
02 20l~ L~10
James P. Berard
9 Home Avenue

Valuation ll~QO Tiotor Vehicle
llmt. Dec. 1000 i•iotor Vehicle 7L~.20 21.20 53.00

02 229 L~-RO
~ Lidia Bernardoni
~ - 31 Almy Street

Val.uation 8340 Real :~state
Arnt. Dec. 1000 Real ~stute l~.2.02 389.02 53.0~
(Flat 32, Lot 1l~2)

02 258 0l0
Donato Bianco and wif e Antonina
75 ~nfield Avenus

Valua~ion 10,1~0 I~eal Estate
Arit. Dec . 1~.{_0 Real Estate 553 •32 5~-5•90 7.1~.2
(P1at ~5, Lot 502)

'{,~ (Receivad 860 Exemp~icn - 02 258 009)

02 32_7 266
Rayrnond S. Boccar?fuso and
Louise Boccanfuso
c~l ~•laite Street

Valuation 1~.660 Real I~,sta ~e
Amt. Dec o 3I~0 Real Estate 2L~6.98 228.96 1~3.02
(Plat 7°, Lot 83)

(Veteran RaJmond Boccanf uso reeeived 660 Exemption as corrected by
Rogular Certifica~e on code 02 327 265)

02 335 600
l~~dt•lard A. Bo~da and z•rife An.nie L.
125 Verndale Avenue

1~20.29
53•00 Ex.Cr.
367.29 321.?1 ~~5.58

(Veteran Ii~d.vaard A. Bo~;da receivecl 11~.0 Exemption as correctod by
~ Regular Certificate on cocie 02 335 500. Anriie L. Bo~da is also Veteran~

-f or,-aara-



~ . 8-x _4_
-f ortiaard-

AT~IOUN1 QF
~` FOLLOti•,ZDiG ACCOUI~ITS

~~`~
TOTAL CORRLCTID CORR~CTION

TAX OF 1972 TA3~ TOT~L T~X DECREAS~

02 3t~7 116
Allen S. Bomes
17 F~rieline Street
Pdow---106 alney Streot ~

Valuation 2460 Tlotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 riotor

, .
Vehicle 130.38 77.38 53,OQ

~ ~ 02 360 1~60
~rTilliam L. Bordages and wife Janet S.
124 Blackstone B1vd.

Valuation 18,600 Real ~state
rlrnt. Dec. 1,000 Real ~sta~e 9~~.80 932.~0 53.00

(Plat 15, Lot 279)

02 516 3 05
Leroy E. Brown
2£3 Bissoll Street

Valuation- 2320 i~iotor Vehicle
.~ 1~mt. Dec. 1000 I~iotor Vehicle 122.9b b9.96 53•00

02 596 23 0
rrancis irT. Burris
37 Ber~en Street

Valuation 2~20 iiotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 1~Zotor Vehicle 107.06 51.}..06 53.00

03 082 590
Ra~~on F. Cannavo
71 Z•dinrooth ~lvenue
NoW--S~{.014.-I~ Bayside Apts.

212 Sandy Lane, tidarVaick, R.I.

Valuation 10I}.0 T•Zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 55.12 2.12 53.00

-f orward.-



8~
-f orward-

-5-

FOLLOti~JIIdG ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORRECTED
,~{'~ ~`~ TAX OF 1972 TAX T OTAL T1LX
'~.~~

03 ioo 151
Gary B. Caplin~er
216 Sterling Avenus

Valuation !{.20 AZotor Vehicla
Amt. Dec. 1}.20 P~~otor Vehicle 22.26 0

, 03 ioo 152
~- Gary N. Caplinger and t-Tife Lois F.

Should be--Gary B. Caplin~er and wife Lois P.
216 Starlin,g Avenue

V~.luation 11,120 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 580 Real Estate _ 589.36 55B.b2
{Pla~ 104, Lot 3b)

(l~eceived 1~20 Fxemption - 03 100 151}

AI'~iOUPIT OF
C OR~ECTI OI~
DECREASE

22.26

30•74

03 23~a- 555
Pietro P2. Castriotta
7?!~. Douglas Avenue
1`~ ow--L.2 Vinc enz o Drive,

Tr,Test Warwick, R.I.

Valuation 37LE.0 T~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 r~otor Vehicle 198.22 1i.~5.22 53.00

03 z51 925
Donienic B. Cavalloro
128 Danie 1 Avenue

Valuation 2160 A~otor Vehicle
~imt. Dec. 1000 T~totor Vehicle 1]_!}..I}.8 61.!}.B 53.00

03 2b6 970
Robert P. Ceparano (srould be--Ceprano)
202 Power Street

Valuation 1560 T~zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 T~fotor Vehicle 82.68

~ -f orward-

29.68 53.00



~ , 8-x -6-
-f~rward-

ANOUNT OF
FOLLO~r~TIrdG ACCOUNTS

1972
TOTAL
TAX

CORRECTID
TOTAL TL~X

CORRFCTTOI~
DECRF,~ISE.~ TAX OF

03 315 080
Louis C. Chayer
1192 Smith Street

Valuation 2760 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 1!{.6.28 93•2~ 53•00

' 03 322 37b
' ' Nia.rtin J. Chevian

262 Ohio Avenue

Valuation 1700 r~otor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 i~Iotar Vehicle 90.10 37.10 53•00

03 351 500
John Cibor
3L}. Stanwood Road
Now--Smithfield Road,

Woonsocket, R.I.

Valuation 660 riotor Vehicle
~ Amt. Dec. 660 Nlotor Vehicle 3!.{..98 0 31.~..9$

. , 03 351 5~.5
John F.Cibor and wife Doris T.
Sniith.field Road, R.F.D. 2
i+Toonsocket, R.I.

Valuation 10,230 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 3I~.0 Real Estate 51~2.19 521~.,17 18.02
( Plat 49, Lo~; 2l~7 )

(Received 660 Exemption - 03 351 500)

a3 365 152
James R. Cinque~rano Jr.
22 Owen Street

Valuation 2320 l~~otor Vehicle
tr 5110 Real Estate

Amt. Dec. 1000 T1otor Vehicle 393•79 311-~•?9 53•00

-~ -f orward-



. 8-~: -7-
-f orward-

AMOUNT OF
FOLLOtiIIRiG ACCOUi~1TS TOTAL CORRECTID CORRECTIOIvT

~ TAX OF 19?2 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

03 396 000
Thonia.s A. Clarke
51 Slater Avenue

77~-•86
Valuation 7_I~., 620 Real Estate 53.00 P~. Cr.
Amt. Dec. 3,000 Real Eatate 721~g6 562.8b 159.00
(P1at 39, Lot 106)

~ (Veteran & B1'ind),

03 1~28 350
Ronald F. Coffey
200 Rounds Avenue

Valuation 800 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 800 AZoter Vehicle t}.2.~}.0 0 1~.2.I{.0

03 1~28 355
Ronald F. Coffey and wife Lillia.n P4.
200 Rounds Avenue

~ V~.luation 7620 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 200 Real ~:~state 1~.03.86 393•~5 10.60

., (Plat 61, Lot 526)

(I~eceived 800 Exeinptior - 03 428 350)

03 4-98 23 ~
Nichael ~. Coltunick
89 Douglas Avenue

Valuation 266o r4otor V~hicle
nmt. Dec . 1000 i`'Iotor Vehicle 1.L~0. 98 87 • 98 53 0 00

03 505 7io
Leo Comella, Peter Coriella, Anthony
Comella, Au.gustine Comellr~, Mary I7eli
131 Tell Street

361.99
Valua.tion 6830 Real Estate 73. ~.r.x. Cr.
Amt. Dec. I~!}.0 Real Estate 2 . 265.53 23•32
(Plat 33, Lot 1~8)

(Additional exemption for Veteran Anthony Comella, received 180 Fx. on
code o3 505 032. Augustine Comella is also a Veteran)

~

-forirard-



8 -x
-f orward-

-8-

FOLLO:JI1`1G ACC OUNTS TOTAL C ORRECTED
~~'~. TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX~_~ ~

03 518 355
Concetta Conca
50 Yorkghire Street

Valuation 9190 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1Q00 Real Lstate I~.87.07 L~.31.~..07
(Plat 76, Lot Z38)

~- 03 519 337
P~iary C onc a, John C onc a and
Claire Conca ~state
12 Beaufort Strest

Valuation 12,100 RQal Estate
~?mt. Dec. 1~500 Real Estate bl~.1.30 561.80
(Plat b4, Lot 860}

(l~Zary Conca, Gold Star Aiother)

03 587 232
Vincen~ Cqppola
22 r ifth J ~reet

~ Valuation 11F00 Motor Vehicle
~~~ ' Amt. Dec. 1000 1~Zotor Vehicle 7I~..20 21.20

03 633 220
~ I:avsice Costello

20 I~m.itne~ S ~reet

Valuation 2180 l~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I"iotor V~hicle 115•5l~. 62.5L~.

03 720 660
John I~1. Cullen
68 Sterlin~ Avenue

Valuation 17I.4.0 T~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 P~otor Vehicle 92.22 39.22

~ -forward-

AP~40UIVT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

53•00

79.50

53•00

53.00

53.00



8 ~~
-f orward-

FOLLOt~dING ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORRECT~
~,,~ TAiC OF 1972 TAX T OTAL TAX

04 056 200
Edwin L. Danielson
t}~7 Vineyard Street

Valuation 2700 PZotor Vehicle ~
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~iotor Vehicle 143.10 90.10

~ . 01a. 163 852
~~ Henry DelAngelo

55 ~ernon Street

Valuation 1820 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~~otor Vehicle 96.L~.b L.~.3.l~.6

01~. 212 97.1{.
1~~Jalter E. Deming .
17~. River Avenue

Valuation 150~ Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 79.50 2b.50

~~~ o~+ 217 550
~ Donald D. Denham (should be--Jr.)

'~~~ 50 Sea View Drive, Warwick, R.I.
Should ba--57 Woodmont Street

Valuati on 1920 I~Iot o~ V ehic le
Amt. Dec. 1000 Nlotor Vehicle 101.76 1.~.8.76

ot~ 2zo 975
Gretchen 0. Dennigan
~.7 i~a~mey StrQet

Valuation 7£i0 Aiotar Vehiclo
" 833~ Real Estate

Amt. Dec. 7B0 Motor Vehicle
" 1220 Real Estato 1~.82.83 376.83

( Plat L~., Lot 398 )

(Veteran & Widow of Veteran)

._~:.
-.f orward-

-9-

AP~IOUTJT OF ~
C OI3R ,CTI OP1
D~CREASE

53.00

53.00

53. o0

53.00

106.00



8 -Ii

-f ortrard-
-10-

FGLLOTrdING ACC OUNTS
~ ~ TAX OF 1972

ot~ 312 580
Ralph A . DiDonat o
69 Joslin Street

Va].uation 1900 rlotor Vehicle
~mt. Dec. 1000 I~Iotar Vehicle

, ~ ot~ 341 633
~ , Salvatore DiTiartino

285 Union Aven ue

Valuation 2000 AZotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 r7otor Vehicle

~

TOTAL
TAX

ioo.7o

106.00

~~- 391 127
Ralph DiScuillo
13 Ruther~len Avenue

Valuation ]1.}.60 riotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 P~lotor Vehicle 77.38

o~+ 4i5 400
John A. Dolan
223 tidhittier Avenue

Valuation 200 PZotor Vehicle
" 7I~10 Real ~state

- Amt. Dec. 200 T~iotor Vehicle
" 620 Real Estate ~l-43•33

(Plat 107, Lot 129)

( Received 1.80 Exemption - 0!}. 1.{.15 380)

04 ~+4-5 994
irlilliam C. Donovan Jr.
68~. Hope Streot

Valuation 2860 T~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~Iotor Vehicle 151.58

-f orward-

CORRECTr"~
TOTAL ^1AX

47•7~

53.00

2I~.38

359.8?

•: t

AMOUNT OF
C ORREC TI OT~T
DECREASE

53.00

53.00

53.00

43•46

53.00



8 -H
-f orward-

-11-

FOLLQUIING ACCO'JP~TS TOTAL
ly~ TAX OF 19? 2 TAX
~..J

05 039 622
Ebba A. L~nan r~.nd The lma. A. Gaulin
90 Frontier Road, ~darwick, R.I.

Valuation 30,620 Real Estata

CORRECIED
TOTAL ~'AX

Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Estate 1,62?_.86 1,569.86
(Plat 59, Lot ~.63)

k . , ~5 ~93 6l~8
~ Jean A . Evans

1273 I`Zorth T~iain Street
I
~ Valtzation 1360 I~Zotor Vehicle
~ Amt. Dec. 1000 I~iotor Vehicle 72.03!

f 06 003 650
~ Giuseppe Faella
~ 1~0 Seamans Street

~; ~~aluation 660 I~~iotor Vehi:cle
'~ 12,350 Real Estate

~ Amt. Dec. 660 T~~Iotor t~ehicle
C~ " 3~.0 Real Lstate 689.53

(Plat ?9, Lot 11)
.~

O6 018 690
Edward A . ~~allon
61 Salter Street

Valuation 2700 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Deco 1000 i'Io~or Vehicle 1~3.10

06 032 3~3
Lawrence A. Far~noli
131.a. Althea Street

Valuati on 21~.00 i-Iotor Ve?~.icl.e
L'~mt. Dec. 1000 l°io~~or Vehicle 127.20

-forward-

19.0~

636.53

90.10

7~+.20

AT~IOUNT OF
COl~Rr CTIOiv
DECRT'~ASE

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00



.~ 
FOLLO'~TIIdG ~^-_~.-~COUT?TS
TAX OF 1y7~

06 0~6 250
Lui~i reola
138 Sandrir~~ha~r_ yvenue ~

Valuation 11~0 T~~otor Vchicle
~~i~~~. Dec. 1000 i~Iotor Vch~cl.e

~3 _g -12 -~
-f ort=rard--

AI~-iO u I~i 1 Oi~
'"i'GTAL CORR~CTED COPR~CTIOi~~
TP.X ~l'OT~iL it~.X D~CP~?SE

6o.t;_2 7 .42 53. o0

~ 06 112 ~}.05
~ - John A. rerruolo

. 179 Roanol~e Street

Valuai~ion 27l~.0 I~.otor Vehiclo
, l~rnt. Dec. 1000 T•Io~or Vehicle 114.5.?_2 92.22 73o0Q

- 06 12fi 1~16
Aaron L. Findley ancl ~~ife Concetta C.
202 ?ini ~tzor Avent~e

Valuation 5280 Real ~state
l~mt. Dec. 680 F~eal Ls~ate 279.~•~I. 2y.3.F0 36.01~_

(Plat 107, Lot 570)

~ ( Received 320 ~xe_mption on code 06 128 I.~1~ as correctec~ by Re~ul~r
Certificate)

06 155 000
l~ni~ie L. Fisher
117 Uexterdalo Road

~raluation 11,5~0 Raal Lstate
Arnt . Dec o 3, Q00 Real Estate 613.7~;. 1~.51~.71}_ 159.00
(Plat 73, Lo~ ~16)

(Blind)

06 223 723
Gerald D. Fontes
206 University Avenue

Valization 2580 1`~:otor Vehicle
~rit. Dec. 1000 rfotor Vehicle 136.71.~. 83•7L{- 53,00

~'~ -f ort•rard-



8 --H
-fort-aard-

-13-

POLLOZTING ACGOUIvTS TOTAL
~ TAX OF 1972 TAX

ob 23z 5~0
Carolina Formicola
205 Linwood Avenue

Valuation 200 I•4otor Vehicle
" 8b60 Real Estate

Amt. Dec. 200 I`Zotor Vehicle
" 800 Real Estate 469.5~

- . ( Plat 1~3, Lot 850)
,.

''~

06 243 51~0
Stephen Fossa
13l+ DePasquale Avenue

Valuation 2660 i`jotcr Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 1~iotar Vehicle 11.~0.9g

06 294 649
~r7al~cer Freiberger
2I~ Alurnni Avenue

Valuation 1560 Iiotor Vehicle
~`~mt. Dec. 15b0 i~iotor tjehicle 82.68

CORRECTID

~.16.58

: •:

~

06 29l~. 652
IrTal~er F. Freiber~er and wife Chr3stine
2I.}. Alumni Avenue

Valuation 23,11~.0 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 8,1~.l.~.0 Real Estate 1,226.t~2 779.10
( Plat 11, Lot 51~ )

(Professor, received 1,560 Exemotion - O6 291~ 6J~_9)

07 054 351
Earl ti^T. Gardner
106 Porter Street

Valuation 2800 Iv~otor Vehicle
Ami. Dec. 1000 T•Iotor Vehicle lI{.8.1~.0

.~ -f orward-

95.~+0

AT~OUPJT OF
C ORR~CTIOI~I
DECREASE

53.00

53.00

: .:

4~-7 • 32

53.00



8 -~ -1.1~-
~ ~ -f orward-

AT•ZOUNT OF

~
FOLL01;JIr~G ACCOUIvTS
TAX OF 1972

TOTAL
TAX

CORRECTID
TOTAL TAX

CORRECTIOPZ
DECREASE

07 069 883
Thedford Garrett and trife Ada T~7.
'1!~ Salisbury Street .

Valuation 5030 Real Estate
~ l~mt. Dec. 1000 Real Estate 266.~9 213•59 53•~~

( Plat Z}~8, Lot 280 )

: ,
~,.. 07 io4 570 .

Raymond E. Gemma
39 Celia Street .

Valuation 1760 Motor Vehicle
l~mt. Dec. 1000 AZotor Vehicle 93•28 !~-4.28 53.00

07 129 570
Anthony J. Geremia
I}.22 Hartford Avenue

Valuation 2380 r7otor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 126.1l~ 73•1L~ 53•~0

.:~
~ 07 ~-4b 975
~~- Nelson J. Getter

51 Lmpire Street

Valuatior. 21}.BO Nlotor Vehicle "
~ Amt. Dec. 1000 T~Iotor Vehicle 131.l~. 78.I;.l~ 53.00

~ 07 i72 950
Jack Gilbert

- I}.8 Phebe Street
Now--2 Buff um Street

Valuation 21a.00 Tlotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Z°lotor Vehicle 127.20 7l.~.20 53.00 ~

~ -f orward-

,:.~



8-N -15-
-f orward-

AI~;OUNT OF
ACCOUIV'TS

'
TOT~,L CORRECTED CORR~CTTO~T

~ F~LLOUTITIG
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

07 2i3 335
Ronald V. Giusti
130 ~rlYiitford Avenus

Valuation 161~.0 N:otor Vehicle
: Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 86.92 33•92 53000

. 07 230 250
.. Edward F. Glod

!~9 Galileo Avenue

Valuation ]1~.00 riotor Vehicl.e
Amt . Dec. 1000 I~totor Vehicle 71~..20 21.20 53 0 00

07 299 3 05
Andrew J. Gorman and wife Irene A.
95 Park Street

Valuation 10,870 Real Estate
Amt. Dec, 1,500 Real Estate 576.11 !.}_96.61 79.5~
(Plat 1~, Lot 151) -

~ (Irene A. Ctorman, Go1d Star I~~Iother)

..,

07 352 650
Russell J. Gray
60 Broadway

Valuation 351~0 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Deca 1000 P~Iotor Vehicle 187.b2 134.62 53•00

07 35b 330
Rabert J. Greaves
18 Hooker Street

Valuati on 1320 PZotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~~otor Vehicle 69.96 16.96 53•00

-f orVrard-



8 -H
' -f orward-

-16-

'~ 
FOLLOWIA?G ACCOUIJTS TOTAL
TAX OF 1972 TAX

08 o6i~ 072
Frederick J. Hanna
22 Pasteur Street

Valu.a.tion 1140 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Moto~ Vehicle 60.42

- 08 122 089
.. Charles W. Hassell Jr.

315 New York Ave nus

Valuation 2180 r~lotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 A~otor Vehicle 115•51~.

~

08 165 l~10
Roland H. Hebert
31t;. Adriiral Street

Valuation 1300 ~`So~or Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Nlotor Vehicle 68.90

08 199 569
Frank J. Hertzog
133 Sixth Street

Valuation 1260 Motor Vehic7~e
Amt. llec. 1000 i~otor Vehicle 6b.78

08 28l~ 510
Joseph F. Hooper
291 Althea Street

Valuation 1700 Tviotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 90.10

COI~RECTED
T OTAL TAX

7 •t~.2

6zo54

i5.90

13.78

37.10

lo oio ~.09
Alice H. Jackvony, Louis Cutler
and Vrife Helen
112 Washington Avenue '

Valuation 8780 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 820 Real Estate 1+65034 ~21.88
(Plat 87, Lot 925)

(Veteran Louis Cutler received 180 Exemption - 03 754 135)

-f orward-

AT~IOLTNT OF
CORRECTION
DECP,EASE

53000

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00

43.46



. 8-x -17-
-f orward-

AT~TOUNT ~F

~.,~ FQLLGWIVG ACCOUNTS T~TAL CORRECTID CORRECTION
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

l0 02 9 46~. ~
Sabatino A. Jannetta
!~ Luna Street

' Valuation 2100 PZotor ~iehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 111.3~ 58•3~ 53•00

~ ~ lo 039 777
~~ Alexander Jeffriea (should be--Jeffress) ~

~ 18 Be lmont Ave nue

Valuation 1520 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 ~Zotor Vehicle 80.56 27.56 53.00

io 082 91+0
Peter C. Johnson
1 Pontiac Avenue

Valuation 1200 T°Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Ivlotor Vehicle 63.60 10.60 53.~0

~~ lo 0~2 420
, Eyerett 4d. Jolls~

2t58 Mt. Pleasant Avenue

VAluation 1080 AZotar Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 r7otor Vehicle 57•24 1.~.•2~}. 53•00

lo l04 3t~1
Lawrence Jordan
126 Pavilion Avenue

Valuation 221~.0 rIotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 11.~.72 65.72 53•00

11 019 020
Kenneth E. Yaplan
?t}. Jasper Street

Valuation 2580 ~iotor Vehicle
Amt . Dec . 1000 P~Iotor Vehic 1e 13b • 74 $3 • 74 53 • 00

.-~~ -f orward-



i . 8-x -18-
►f ' _f orward- ~

!
f
f Ar~otn~T oF

~~ FOLI.,OWING ACCOtTI~`.PS TOTAL CORI3ECTID CORRECTION
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTkL TAX DECREASE

E
j 11 027 355

Leonard J. Kary
8 Sibley Street _

~
~ Valuation 1620 f~iotor Vehicle

Amt. Dec. 1000 Tvlotor Vehicle 85.86 32.86 53.00

~ , ~ 11 i68 900
G~~ David L. Kitzez (should be- ~~itzes)
; 32 Grotto Avenue

j Valuation 2120 T~Iotor Vehicle
G Amt. Dec. 1000 ILTotor Velzicle 112.36 59.36 53•00

li o35 ~.90
Leo H. Kauffman (should be- ~~ouffman)
11~.6 Elton Street

Valuation 2800 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 1.t~.8.1~.0 95.1~.0 53.00

° '~ 11 212 200
` ~ ' Albert T. Kraemer Jr.
`' 1.137 Smith Street .

Valuation 2000 T~Zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 rIotor Vehicle 106.00 53.00 53.00

11 27.~. 220
Eu~ene r~. Krank
I~1~L~. Public Street

Valuation 25~0 I~otor Vehiclo
l~mt. Dec. 1000 T~otor Vehicle 136.7!} 83•7Z{- 53•00

11 223 830
Richard C, Kriston (should be--I'~.ryston)
113 Orto~.ova Drive

Valua~ion 1260 P~Iotor Vehicle
Arit. Dec. 1000 P~lotor Vehicle 6b.78 13•78 53 4a

.:.~ -f o?~ward-



8-H -19-
~

~

' -f orwarc~-

E

~~~ FOLLOL~TIidG ACCOUNTS TOT1~L CORRECTED
AP~IOUNT OF
CORRTCTIOiv

i
~~
c

TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

C
12 Of32 235~~ Nary Josephine Larkin and

f Thomas £~'. Larkin
~ ~
~

271 TZt. Pleasant Avenue

~ ~ Valuation 11,500 Rea1 Estate,
,. `, Amt. .~ec. 1,000 Real Eatate 609.5~ 556•50 53•00
~ ( Plat 116, Lot i~.81)

f (Veteran, Thomas P. Larkin)~
G~

.

12 098 252
Oscar P. Laurenzo (should be--Laurienzo)
23 Dissell Street

~ Valuation 20~.0 I~lotor Vehicle
~ Amt. Dec. 1000 T~Totor Vehicle 108.12 55.12 53.00

i ~~~
k̀ ~ lz lol 424
~:. `- Salvatore A7. Lavaglio
~
~

8 Veazie Street

` Valuation 1100 T~iotor Vehicle
~' 4mt. Dec. 1000 rlotor Vehicle 58•3~ 5•30 53•00

; 12 193 316
Henry J. Levesque

! 181 California Avenus

' Valuation 3520 P~lotor Vehicle ~
Amt. Doc. 1000 i~io~or Vehicle 186.56 133•56 53•00

_.~ -f orward-



8-H
-f orward-

-2Q-

~

t ' '
k ~~

FOLLOti~JING ACCOUiVTS TOTAL CORRECTED
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX

12 317 l~bo
Thomas P. Lou~h
I~5 Hillhurs-t avenue

Valuation 1260 I~Zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 ILiotor Vehicle 66.78 13.78

~ i2 35i 200 -
r Thomas C. Luongo

19 Leah Street

Valuation 12~30 P~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 ~Iotor Vehicle 67.8l~

' =~, ..
,,

lIV Cf 1 Y 
C.:c,~UiVt.:tL

..............SEP ? ~~ APPROVED : 
~.. .'_~9~? ........:. ............

V' '

ERK

~ ~ -f orward-

lzl- • 8!~

;

/ ^

Dr~TdI~TIS D . SIi~iAN,
CITY aSSESSOR.

Ai i0UI11 01+ '
C ORRECTT 01~
DEC REr1SE

53 . o0

53.00



8 -H
-f orward-

-21-

TAX OF 1972 I~~1010R V~HICLE (VALUATIQI~T DECREAS~) 71,1.~.80 TAX $ 3,788.1~1.}.

ir ~f 1972 RLAL ~S`TATE " ,r 32, 620 '~ 1., 72~.86

TOTAL Al~;OUNT DECREASE TAX $ 5, 517 • 3~

. ." ~ ~•. , --,-,, , ~~ ;.;

~ . ~• , . - • _ , y;

,, .,~ - _ . . ,~.
• ..,.. , . t.r,~ !,~ ~s~: .

~ `~J ~ )~i~) _ 
~:~~f_li; i)' :~~,~e~'r` •1,'i.i ..~ .Y~~}

/, ~ '~' •C: J-~LjCj~'. :~~i":fii;l'+is~'~S'
:v..~:1;~3~;. :~~~/~ ~ ,~

. . ` `'`"'~''`'"` ;`~~..
: ~ s 1e~~. ~..

. 

•...~~~t~~ 
i11 1 vIl••~~.~• 

I.•u~.s....

~



L EI R ~J ~ U ~~

~~~~~~~s~

5E° 7 - i972
FIRST READING

CLAT~i~RA~TP~~~~~~1~~ I` f......,,..........~..~. .......

~./ R ~

TNE COMMITTEE ON

~t}11MS AND PENDI~IG SUITS ~ 31972
R~commends Approval $~p
~~~~~~~
.................... .... .t~.........
, Fir,~ Depacz ~icr L`i"Clerk

~
U

• I

!
~



~ . . i
. . 

.Qf~~p,~O

~4

Dennis D. Sheehan r~~~a s`` ~ity T~x t-~~~es~or

August 1, 1972

~ City Hall

I'roviden~e Rhode Island 02903

10-H 1.

7'o the Ilonorable Cily Council of t/re City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YJUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

' THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1972 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
O1 129 370 (new)
Ida C. Amore & Rapmond C. Amore
106 Rushmore Ave. 10,100. R.E. $ 535.30

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: above,
~ 95/678 incorrectly a.ssessed to (~4 ~18 705. ~

inc~ ease 95 678 10,100. R.E. 535.~0

L~



~

Dennis D. Sheehan

a vno .~
o~-_".",,~^ 

~i~y ~'a~c t~~ses~oa~a,:.
~.~-

August 1, 1972

Cnty ~all

Provide~ace Rhode Island 02903

10-H

7'o Ghc ]Ionor~ihlP City Coun~il of the City of Proz~idence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH.PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
O1 OOb 704 ~
Joseph H. Abbott ~ wf Jean
fi.28 Narragansett Ave. 102,790. R.E. $ 5,447.87

2.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: part of
,~ lvt 153 on 125 merged into lot 180 and transferred to Abbott.

DB 1160/657.

O1 006 704
Joseph H. Abbott & wf Jean r
128 Narragansett Ave. 4,340. R.E. 230.02

decrease 125/153 98,450. R.E. 5,217.85

~



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan

yo~veo;o
' ~i

~~~ ~ City ̀ I°~x t~~~essor~t:
:~.e -

August 2, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rh~de Island 02903
10-H

7~o t.{te Ilnnor¢ble City Council of 1/ze City of Pro~~idence

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UN.DERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 197Z , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
O1 093 19S
Allen & Reed Co. Inc.
128 Narra.gansett Ave. 217,800. tangible

6,500. M.V. $ 11,887.90

3.

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: part of

lot 153, on 125 merged into lot 180. lot 153 should be taxed to above.

O1 093 195
Allen & Reed Co. Inc.
128 Narragansett Ave.

98,450. R.E.
217,800. R.E.
6,500. M.V. 17,105.75

a:ncrea.se 125 153 98,450. R.E. 5,217.85



;.~

~.

. af 0110 .~Of

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~;,, ~a ̀r ~ity Ta~ A~~~ssor
~~ -

August 1, 1972

• City Hall

Prov~dence Rhode Island 02903
io-x

To llae IlonoraLle Cit.y Council of t/ze Cit~~ of Proz~idence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44. CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF 
PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02 177 493
M. David Bell & wf Laura S.
56 Pratt St. 14,100. R.E. $ 747.30

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double

assessment - reassessment for 1972 roll.

02 177 493
M. David Bell & wf Laura S.

56 Pratt St. 8,100. R.E. 429.30

decrease 10/163 6,000. R.E.

`~

, ,

318.00

4.
~:



~

Dennis D. Sheehan
or vno ,~o

~i~,.1f^ 

~.l~y ~'~1~ A~~~~~o~'
;, ~ :.

Sept. , 972

City Hall

Providenee Rhode Island 0~903

10-H
I~o lhe Ilonorable City Coun~il of t/re Cily of 1'rovidenr.e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORT~i. ~~

TH~~ITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02 523 800
Theodore G. Brown & wf ~
Dorothy M.
17 Rodman St. 1,330. R.E. $ 70.49

5.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
wrong code.

~

~~

02 523 809
Theodore G. Brown & wf
Dorothy M.
17 Rodma.n St. 0 ~

ecrease , . . . .



~

~J

or o+o ,~o
tt

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~' ~ ~City `I'a~c ~i~~~~~ora;.

Sept. 11, 1972

City I~all .

Providen~e Rhode ~sland 02903

10-H

I~o the Ilonorable City Council of tlre City of 1'rovideyzce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TIT~E 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 7956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CEP.TIFIED TO T1-IE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 620 477
Fra.nk Cosenza Jr. & wf
Ma.rtha. J.
17 Rodman St. 7,800. R.E. 413.40

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
wrong code

03 620 477
Frank Cosenza. Jr. & wf
Ma.rtha. J.
17 Rodman St. 9,130. R.E. 483.89

increase , :~„ .

6.

assessed

y



O

0

o~ vno ,~o

~i

Dennis D. Sheehan ^~ ~~' ~ ~i~y 'Y'~~ E1~~~~~ora~:.
~.. _

August 2, 1972

City Hall

Pr~vidence Rhode Island 0290~

10-H

To the Ilonorahle CiGy Council of tlae City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
02 542 200

Rhoda. A. Bryant
303 Potters Ave. 7,170. R.E. $ ~~7~~3

140. M.V.

7.

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: a.ssessment

ma.de in error .

02 542 200
Rhoda. A. Bryant
303 Potters nve. 6,880. R.E.

140. M.V. 372.06

ecrea.se . . . .



or ono~.o. tf

Dennis D. Sheehan ` ~ ~~ ~ ̂  ~i~y ̀ ~'~~ ~~~~~sor

Sept. 11, 1972

. -~ City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

10-H

7~o Ghe llonorcable Cily Cou~zcil of Ihe Cily of Provide~tce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

, OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72CONTAINS THE FOL~OWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 131 800
John Cardarelli
51 Salina. St.

03 131 909
John E. Cardare~li
51 Sa.lina St.

8,010. R.E.
1,620. M.V.

2,120. M. V.

$ 510.39

112.36

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: R.E.
, .~ assessed wrong p~~son.

03 131 800
John Ca.rda.relli
51 Salina. St.

03 131 909
John E. Ca.rdarelli
S1 Sa.lina St.

1,620. M.V. 85.86

8,010. R.E.
2,120. M.V. 536.89

ecrea.se 1 40 , 1. R. F~. .
increa.se 03 131 909 76/400 8,010. R.E. 424.53~

~

:,



- ~~

~

pl OMO'~
p~~

Dennis D. Sheehan ` ~ ~ ~~' ~ ~City `i'~~c . ~~~~e~~ora,...
:,;M

August 22, 1972

City Hall

Provndence Rh~de Island 029~3

10-H

To tlre Ilonorrib/e Cil~~ Cousacil of 1he Cily of Providesrce

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44. CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF'rHE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
03 377 O55
Citizens United Renewel Enterprises Inc. •
33 Chestnut St. 80,320. R.E. $ 4,256.96

9.

The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: taxed to
02 542 200 - 10-H-7.

03 377 055
Citizens United Renewa.l Enterprises Inc.
33 Chestnut St. 73,440. R.E.

decrease 48/1041 6,880. R.E.

3,892.32

364.64



'r~~:
i'

~

or vno~.o
' ~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ ~~ ~ity ~'~a~ E~~~~~~or

August 22, 1972

City Hall

Pr~vndence Rhode I~land 0~903

10-H

7~o the Ilo~zorrib/e City Co~encil oJ t/re Cily of Providerace

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE IS~AND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~'Z , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
04 329 600
Gemtna DiLibero
217 Hyde St.
Cranston, R. I.

04 329 408
Enrico DiLibero
162 : i~'aldo St. '

4,960. R.E,

5,350. R.E.

$ 262.88

283.55

10.

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: a.ssessed
wrong person.

0~ 329 408
Enrico DiLibero
162 Wa.ldo St. ".

04 329 600
--~ Gemma DiLibero

Same

~

10,310. R.E. 546.43

0 0

decrease 04 329 600 43/829 4,960. R.E. 262.88

increa.se 04 329 408 , 43/829 4,9b0. R.Eo 262.88



~ ::«, ;
~

~~

'~

~

ar 
vao~iort

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~'~' ~i~y ~'~~ A~~~~~~r~ 4~.

August 22, 1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
10-H

To tlze I~oyzor~ble Cil~~ Co~tincil of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNflERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 '72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

197.2

04 329 960

Viola DiLibero Robert J.
DiLibero & John DiLibero
150 Mt. Pleasant Ave. 12,950. R.E. $ 686.35

lls

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: a.ssessed
wrong person. .

04~329 960
Same .

04 329 950 (new)
Viola DiLibero & Clara
DiLibero

150 Mt. Plea.sant Ave.

0 0

12,950. R.E. 686.35

decrea.se 04 329 960 64/506 12,950. R.E. 686.35
increase 04 329 950 64/506 12,950. R.E. 686.35



~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~Ci~y ~'~~ A~~~s~or

August 22, 1972

City ~all

I'rovidence Rhode ~sland 0290~

10-H

To lhe I~Ionorrib/e Cily Cou~zcil of t/re Cily ~of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
06 031 610 (new
Concetta Far o i
136 Enfield ~ve. 12,650. R.E. 670.45

12.

The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as above: a.ssessed
to wrong person.

increase 06 031 610 85/453 12,650. R.E. 670.45



`y oYvno ,~o't

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~' ~ ~i~y ~'~~ ~~~e~~or~ f~-
~., - -

August 22, 1972

City I~all

Pr~vnde~nce Rhode I~land 0~903

10-H

Z~o tlae HonorribGe City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FO~LOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUGH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A D. 19 ~ 2. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
06 208 006
Thoma.s P. Flynn & wf Emilia. D.
193 Cha.ce Ave. 20,180. R.E. $ 1,069.54

13.

The city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: a.ssessed
twice in error. ~

06 208 006
Thoma.s P. Flynn & wf Emilia. D.
193 Chace Ave. 10,090. R.E.

ExCr

534.77
30.74

504.03

decrea.se 91/419 10,090. R.E. 534.77



~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ity '~°~~ A~~~~~o~

August 22, 1972

City Hall

I'rovidence Rhode Island 02903
10-H

1~0 llze Itonorable CiGy Council of tl~e City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

i~. 19 ~'~ CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 305 625
Clement F. Gormley Jr. ~ wf
Eliza.beth & Anna. G. Calligano
60 Crescent St. 6,870. R.E. $ 364.11

07 305 620
Clement F. Gormley Jr. & wf
Eliza.beth
60 Crescent St. 3,680. R.E. 195.04

ExCr 45.58
~7~+b

14.

The city tax shou~.d rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: a.ssessed
to wrong person.

07 305 625
Same

07 305 620
Clement F. Gormley Jr. & wf
Eliza.beth

60 Crescent St.

0 0

l0,SS0.~R.E. 559.15

ExCr 45.58

513.57

decrease 07 305 625 51/39 6,870. R.E. 364.11
increase 07 305 620 51/39 6,870. R.E. 364.11



Dennis D. Sheehan ~i~y ̀ ~~~ A~~~~~o~°

August 22, 1972

~ity ~all

Providence Rhode Island 0~903

10-H

7~o th.e llo~zorahle Cil~~ Council oJ t/ze City of Providence

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUGH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 397 820
Anna. E. Griffin
170 Wa.verly St. 640. R.E. $ 33.92

15.

The city ta.x should ~ea.d and the a.ssessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

07 397 820
Anna. E. Gr i f f in
170 Wa.verly St. 320. R.E, 16.96

_.....~.

decrea.se 42/7 320. R.E 16.96

~



~

:~

~

r °~ ~~Oy~....o-~~ °ti

Dennis D. Sheehan r ~~ ~~ ~ity 'Y~'~~ A~~~~~or

•~~ ~`~ August 22, 1972

~ity Hall

Pravidence Rhode Island 02903

1Q-H

7~o the Ilonorrihle Cit~~ Council of t/ae City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
11 087 200
Ma.rtin J. Kelley & wf Mary
109 Princeton Ave. 2,130. R.E.

700. M.V. $ 149.99
23 248 760
Woodcock Rea.lty Co
Sl Mill St. 2,150. R.E. 113.95

16.

TI1e city tax should r~ad and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: a.ssessed
wrong person.

11 087 200
Ma.rtin J. Kelley & wf Ma.ry
109 Princeton Ave.

23 248 760
Woodcock Realty Co.
51 Mill St.

700. M.V. 37.10

4,280. R.E. 226.84

decrea.se 11 087 200 68/79 2,130. R.E. 112.89
increase 23 248 760 68/79 2,130. R.E, 112.89



+arrno:.
os

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ ~~~`''~ ~ity T'~~ E~~~~~~ara.,
',~.e -

`~ ' August 22, 1972

/ City Hall

Pr~v~d~nee Rhode Island ~~903

10-H

To the IlonoraGle City Council of lhe City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIOfVS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR "iONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

' THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~'Z , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972

13 565 280 ~
Jerome N. Meola. 21,120. R.E.
36 Bolton Ave. 2,540. M.V. _ $ 1,253.98

13 565 396
Nichola.s Meola. & wf ~ ~
Na.ta.lie

167 Gra.y St. ~ 15,330. R.E. 812.49
;~ , ExCr 43.46

~

Th~e city tax should rea.d and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
to wrong person. Also double punch on 13 565 280.

17,

13 565 280
Jerome N. Meola,
36 Bolton Ave.

13 565 396
Nichola.s Meola. & wf
Na.tal ie
167 Gray. St.

2,540. M.V. 134.62

25,890. R.E. 1,372.17
ExCr 43.46

1,328.71

decrease 13 565 280 94 112 21,120. R.E. 1,119.36 I
increase 13 565 396 94/112 10,560. $.E. 559.68 '



• or v~o ,~o

~t

Dennis D. Sheehan ~' ~ a~~ ~ity '~'~y A~~e~~o~°

August 23, 1970
~~ ~ity ~Iall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

10-H

7'o tlae llonorable Cit~~ Counril of t/ae City of Providen~e:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR I-IONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FO~LOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED i0 THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 %`L , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
14 023 420

Fred K. Na.shawa.ty & wf Weeda

740 Newport Ave.

Pawtucket, R. I. 1,760. R.E. $ 93.28

02 180 180
Belle Development Ltd.
19 Ashmont St. 7,120. R.E.

, : .~ 300. M.V. 393.26

~

18.

The city tax should rea.d a.nd the a.ssessment stand as follows: Assessed
to wrong person.

14 023 420
Fred K. Nashawaty & wf Weeda
740 Newport Ave.
Pawtucket, R. I. 0 0

02 180 180
Belle Develo ment Ltd. 

g~gg0. R.E.19 Ashmont S~.
300. M.V. 486.54

decrea.se 14 023 420 47/773
increase 02 180 180 47/773

1,760. R.E. 93.28

1,760. R.E. 93.28



~

~

pivno'~o
t~

Dennis D. Sheehan '~~~==~s':,~ _ c~~ty ~'a~ A~~e~~or

August 28, 1972

City I~all

Provnder~ce Rh~de Island 0~9fl3

10-H

7~o thP Ilonorable Cit~~ Cou~ac~il oJ the Cily of Provide~rce:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44; CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 %2 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOVYING ASSESSMENT:

1972
07 405 590 (new)
Vincenzo GriZlo & wf Viola ~
242 Ala.bama. Ave. 1, 920. R. E. $ 101. 76

~,,

19.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: should
be taxed to above.

increase
" " 85/530 960. R.E. 50.88



.~

~

o~ vso;'e

" ~4

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ ~a ~'r~
~:M -

c~ixy '~'~~ A~~~~~or

August 23, 1972
City ~-iall

Providence Rhode Islat~d 0~903

10-H

7~o tlre I~onorrible Cil~~ Council of t{~e Cily of 1'rovide~ice:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
16 404 700

Progress Inc.

107 Wa.rwick Ave.
Cranston, R. I. 24,850. R.E. $ 1, 317.05

20.

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: assessed

to wrong person.

16 404 700
Progress Inc.
107 Warwick Ave.
Cranston, R. I. 23,950. R.E. 1,269.35

decrea.se 48/37 900. R.E. 47.70



~~J

~

or vno .~o
. ~ ti

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~~.` ̀ ~~'r'a:
~.; - -

~ity '~°~~ A~~e~~~~

August 23, 1972

City ~Iall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

10-H

To tlae IJonor¢ble City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 195'6 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCE~ THE F.OLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY CO~LECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972 ,
16 418 227

Providence Redevelopment Agency

40 Founta.in St. 2,213,440. R.E.

21.

$ 1179312.32

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: 16/604
came from part of 16/330 taxed to 21 018 100.

16 418 227
Providence Redevelopment Agency

40 Founta.in St.

increa.se 16/330

2,213,750, R.E. 117,328.75

310. R.E. 16.43



I' ~

~

~
o~ vno ,,o

t~

Dennis D. Sheehan a ti^ Ci~y AI'~~ ~~~~~~~r

August 23, 1972

~ity Hall

I'r~vidence Rhode Island 0~903

10-H

I~o tlae Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
20 051 105
William F. Taylor Jr. & wf
Ma.ry F.
Ma.ry A. Ma.rtin & Gail Martin
156 Wendell St. 7,310. R.E. $ 387.43

ExCr 43.L6
~

22.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: assessed
wrong code.

20 OS1 105
Same

20 051 103 (new)
William F. Taylor Jr. & wf
Ma.ry F.
156 Wendell St.

0 0

7,310. R.E. 387.43
ExCr 43.~b

3+~. -7?'

ecrease
increa.se 20 051 103 37/457 6,490. R.E. 343.97



af >F p ~~o
• f~

Dennis D. ~heehan ~~' ~ ~ixy ~'~~c A~~~~~orat

August 23, 1972

City I~all

Providence Rhode Island 02903

10-H

1~o tlae Ilonorable City Cou~acil oJ lhe City oJ 1'rovide~ace:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SEGTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

• THE CITY TAX LIST CERTlFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~2 CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
21 018 100

Urban Housing Corp.

170 Westminster St. 39,400. R.E. $ 2,088.20

23.

! The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows; assessed
F wrong code. Transferred as pa.rt of 16/330. Prov. Redev.

~

21 018 100
Urban Housing Corp.
170 Westminster ~t. 39,090. R.E, 2,071.77

decrea.se 16/604 310. R.E. 16.43

~



o~ vn~ 
'iot~

Dennis D. Sheehan . °` ~ ~~''^^ ~ity 'I°~% A~~~~so~a=

August 23, 1972

"~ Caty Hall

I'rovidenee Rhode Island 0~903

10-H

7~~o the Ilonorable City Cozcnci/ of tlac• Cily of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

, DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

~ OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED. AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST GERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ~~ONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1972
20 082 361

The Trustees of the
Industrial Founda.tion of R.I.
c/o Foremost Lithogra.ph Co.
245 Dupont Drive 274,650. R.E. $ 14,556.45

~

The city tax should rea.d and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: over-
a.ssessment and wrong lot and plat number.

Zo os2 361
The Trustees of the
Industria.l Founda.tion of R.I.
c/o Foremost Lithogra.ph Co.
245 Dupont Drive 162y400. R.E. 8,607.20

decrease 51/721 112.250. R.E. 5,949.25

~

24.



.~

:~

~

Dennis D. Sheehan

o~ vno ,~o

' ~i..... ,,, ~ ~ 
~l~y ~'~~ A~~e~~o~;, t...

August 23, 1972

City ~Iall

Pr~vidence Rhode Island 02903

10-H

To the Hon.orablc Cil~~ Council of the Cil~~ of Providenr,e.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

La~2
23 140 645_
Susie M. Whetstone & Joan M.

Whetstone

32 Ma.rlborough Ave. 10,390. R.E. $ 550.67

The city tax should read and the assessinent stand as follows: to
correct wrong number (pla.t). Should be Plat 45, lot 609.

23 140 645
Susie M. Whetstone & Joa.n M
Whetstone
32 Ma.rlborough Ave. 10,390. R.E. 550. 67

decrea.se 23/6A9 5,670. R.E, 300.51
increa.se 45/609 5, 670. ~ Re E. 300. S1

25.



•.: ".
10-H 26.

~

Approved by:

~ t
~.

~~v ~..:i ~ Y ~.:~iJiV~iL
S EP 21 1972........ ........ ..............._.__............_.._~...........--~-

APPROVED:~ - ~~~~.~~~
CLERK

' , ',~
~

~~ ~` . .

_ .

~, . . . .

~ . . '. ;.~~~f.
~ ;-.• .~.~,.~ ~.>..

.~ ,..... ̀. , , ;••; ,,_~,

0



: ~ .

~~ ~~ A tl

C~~~~fl~

sEP 7 - i~72

FiRST READING

CL.,~~I~R~~j~END1NGT~0ITS ~
~9 ~ ............. _ ..... ........~~~ ~.

ER

T~iE COMMI~'TEE ON
~~,AEI~~ ~N~ FENDiNG SU1TS

~commends AP~ ~EP 131972
~ ..........~. ...t+~,~ .......
~ Fu~ Deeu~r. ~'~ —L'lerk

~

n
U

r~
U



~

Dennis D. Sheehan

ar vno ,,o
tt

.~a f~~ ~ity 'I'a~ A~s~~~or
.~~ "

City Hall ~-3-H -~-

Pr~videnee Rhode Island 02903 r

7~o the Ilonorahde City Council of tlae City of Providence: nL1t,U5~ FS~ 1972

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCi' PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE :.ITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 12.CONTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT: ~1g followin~ d.CCOUl1tiS d.I'8 ElltiltilGC~.

to exemp~ion credit, as record is
on file in this office.

FOLLO~•TIDTG ACCOUNTS
TA~C OI' 1972

TOTr~L CORRLCTIID
TA~ TOTAL T.4X

13 073 505
Albert J. I~Zainelli Jr.
~.655 Douglas Avenue, North Prov., R.I.

A~~10UNT QF
C ORR~CTI Oi1
DECR~:ASE

~ Valua~Lion 1940 1~Iotor Vehicle
~lrnt. Dec. 1000 i~7otor Vehicle 102.82 1-j.9.82 53•00

.~

13 11..~.8 l~10
Joseph R. Niarcello Jr.
1.27 `lrenton Street, Pa~rtucl~et, R.I.
Now--?3 Rhode Island Avenue,

rdewport, R.I.

Va.luation 1640 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 P~Totor Vehicle 86.92 33•92 53.00

13 15~3 03?
Geor~e E. I~Zarcoux
~6 I'•letcalf Street
Pdot~•r--200 Cottage Street,

Central Fall.s, R.I.

Valuation 221~0 A~otor Vehicle
Arat . Dec. 1000 AIotor Vehic le 118.72 65.72 53. 00

~ -f ortaard-



~i 13 -H
~ ' • ~

'-~<

-forward-

~ ~ FOLLO~iIINCT ACCOUI~TS
TAX OF 1972

TOTAL
TAXk

r 13 163 365~
Paul J. Marianetti

~ 62 Dani e 1 Avenue

~ Valua~ion 1320 r:otor Vehicle
~ Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 69.96

, . 13 ~g3 930 ~
: . ~ Wi lliarn J. Maroun
< <5 Bri~hton Street
~

Valuati on 2320 P~Iot or V ehic le
I'

~
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 122.96

13 231 910
Lawrence A. I~Tartino
32 Opper Street ,

Valuation 3100 I`Iotor Vehicle
Arnt. Dec. 1000 T~Iotor VehiclQ 164.30

~~ ~ 13 z3 9 ~-?5
~ ' Donald riarylar_d
' ' I~.1 Shiloh Street

Valuation 1600 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 8l~.80

13 246 351
Mario J. Nlasiello
1~2 Ortoleva Drive

Valua~;ion 280 T•Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 71E.0 r7otor Vehicle 7_1~..81{.

~Received 860 Exemption - 13 21-I-6 352)

13 300 719
Richard C. Naynard
119 Pro~ress Avenue

Valuation 20J~0 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehic].e 108.12

-£orward-

_2_ i

i

AP~iOUNT OF
CORR~CTED CORRECTTOIv
TOTAL TAX DECREASE i

16.96 ~ 53.00

~

~

69.96 53.00

lll.30 53.00

31.80 53.00

7 . ~.2 7. L.2

55.12 53.00

~



13 -~
, -~'orward-

-3-

_~ FOI~L01rdIRrG ACCOUTITS TOTAL CORRECTI~D
~ TAY OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX

~ 13 359 360
; William B. rfcCorrnick
~ 21~ Everett Avenue

Valuation 12,5b0 ~eal Estate
Amt. Dec. 1,000 REal Estate 662.50 609.~0

j (Pla~ 86, Lot 135)

~,.
f ~~ 13 374 5io
~ EdUaard S. P~icDonald
I 235 Clarence Street
:

r Valuation 3800 Motor Vehicle
~ Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 201.~.0 ].l~.8.40

13 375 61b
James E. McDonald Jr. (should be--James F.)
115 Allston Street

~~aluation 191}.0 i~lotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 r7otor Vohicle 102.82 1~9.82

i3 ~.00 ~.70
Leo V. McGarry
58 Pinehurst Avenue

Valuation 25~4 P~lotor Vehicla
Arnt. Dec. 1000 I~Iotor Vehicle 136.74

13 ~.04 255
Richard rT. McGee
50 Riverdale Street

Valuation 1~6o r~otor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 r7otor Vehicle 61.l~.8

-f orward-

~

83. ?~

: :

Al~'"iOUNT OF
C ORF~ECTI OP1
DECREASE

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00



1.3 -~: -l~-
' -f orward-

~ AI~iOUNT OF

,~ FOLLOZ^TII~?G ACL'OURITS TOTAL CORRECT~ CORRECTIQN
~,.~ TAX OF 1972 ~ Tt~X TOTAL Tr~X DECREASE

13 431 3 05
~ Mar~aret G. MeGuire and

G. Elaine ~IcGuire
1.12 Eleventh Street

Valuation 12,070 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1,000 ~eal Estate 639.71 586.71 53.00

. ~ ~
(Plat 91, Lot 502)

~`~ (Margaret G. P~IcGuire wid. of Veteran Francis McGuire )

13 451 605
Jarnes J. McKenna Jr.
l.~.1 Felix Street

Valuation 151.~.0 I~lotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Ifotor Vehicle 81.62 28.62 53.00

13 502 815 .
Rayrnond A . Isic Nulty

_ 8!~ Pembroke Avenue

~ Valuation 1280 Motor VEhicle
~~ Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 67.81.~. ]1.~.8~.}. 53•00~,

13 638 870 '
4lilliam T. i~iillerick
1290 ~lmwood Avenue, Cranston, R.I.
Now--1197 Eddy Street

Valuati on 2760 tZotor Vehic le
Amt. Dec. 1000 T~otor V"ohicle ll~.6.28 93•28 53•00

13 7~. 600
I~iagar T~•iooradian
270 Douglas Avenus

Valuation l.4.280 YJlotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 T~Zotor Vehicle 226.81.~. 1?3.81.~. 53•00

~ -f orward-



i ~3-~ -5-.
f -f
~

or~rard-

, AP'iOUNT OF
POLLO~~dTl`iC ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORPECTED CORRECTIOII

,:~ ~~~j~ TAX OF 1972 ' TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

~-3 74S 215
Robert E. P~Iorgan
b29 Chalkstone Avenue

~ Valuati on 101{.0 Motor Vehic 1e
Amt. Dec. 1000 Niotor Vehicle 55•~ 2.12 53.00

` ! ~ 13 783 888
' ~ ~ l~ichard ~~. ~Ioulton

1.05 sycainore Street

Valuation 1680 I~totor Vehicle ~
; Amt. Dec. 1000 T~~2otor Vehicle 99.61{. l~6.b1~. 53.00

i

. 13 g27 ~.57
: Helen P~. I~Zurphy

~0 PZt. Pleasant Avonue

Valuation 2600 I~fotor Vehicle
liint. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 13?.80 81r..80 53.00

~:- 13 ~4~ 510
' ~ ~ 'i•Iathew Murray
~ " 95 ~leventh street

Valuation 560 1~~lotor Vehicle
" 11,680 Real Ea-~ate

Amt. Dec. 560 I~Iotor Vehicle
n 1~}.0 Real Estate 6L{.8.72 595.72 53 • 00

: (Plat 91, Lot 520)

13 851 706
Wi l li am J., I~1urr ay and wi. f e D or o~hy J.

'. 120 ~Zodena Avenue

Valuation 9270 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 21{.0 Real Estate ~{.91.31 4?a•59 12.72
(Plat 122, Lot 354.)

(Received 760 Exeinption - 13 851 703)

-f orward-

~



13-H -6-
~ ' -f or~rard-

AMOUI`~T OF

~
FOLLOti1II~?G ACCOUTdTS TOTAL CORR,..FCTED CORRECTIOTd
TAX OF 1972 TAX iOTAL TAX DECREASE

13 858 710
Iierbort V. ilycroft Jr. and wife Jane
'j0 Bri~htwood Avonue

Valuation 20,700 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 120 Real Estate 1,097.10 1,090.74 6.36
(Plat 122, Lot 38)

~~ (Veteran Herber~ I~Tgcroft received 880 Exomp~ion - 13 858 600 as
~~ corrected by Re~ular Certificate.)

]1.~. O10 222
I~iario Nannarone
?5 Tuxedo Avenue

Valuation 2560 1~Totor Vehicle
. l~mt. Dec. 1000 P~otor Vehicle 135.68 82.68 53.00

14 068 721
Ernest T~I. Newznan and t~rife Helen
392 Rochambeau Avenuo

-~~ V~,luation 27,300 Real Estate
~ ~mt. Dec. 1,000 t'ea1 Estate l,i.~1.}.6.90 1,393.90 53.00

'- ~. (Plat 93, Lot 280)

~ (Veteran Ernest Idewman received 1000 Exemption - 11}. Ob8 720 in orror.
To be corrected by Regular Certificate.)

1tF 116 760
John J. Notta~e
4 vtare C ourt ,

Valuation 2b20 I~'Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 i~2otor Vehicle. 138.36 85.86 53.00

15 0l2 095
John F. 0~3rien 2nd
10 College Road

Valuation 2520 Ivlotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 l~iotor Vehicle 133.56 80.56 53.00

'~ -f or~rard-



13-x -7-
• • -forward-

~i~OUNT OF I
.
~

FOLLOttiIING ACCOUIVTS
OF 1972

TOTAL
TA.Y

CORR~CTED
TOTAL TAX

CORREC'~ION
DECR :ASETAX

15 0l2 722 ,
John J. O~Brien and wife Juno
20 Justice Street,
North Providence, R.I. '

Valuation 2$60 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1000 Real Estate 1}1.58 98.58 53•00 ~
(Plat 36, Lot 306)

~ .
,.

: l5 013 419
Joseph R. Ot Brien
5!~ Fairmount Avenue

Valuation 1880 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Nlotor Vehicle 99.6t~. L{.6.61{. , 53•00

15 069 005
John D. Olsen
34? Acaderrig Avenue

Valuation 1760 I~Yotor Vehicle •

~. Amt. Dec. 1000 A'lotor Vehicle 93.28 1..}.0.28 53.00

~. 15 119 5b4
Joseph A. Ostrowski
750 Admiral Street

Valuation 1700 i~7otor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 T~lotor Vehicle 90.10 37.10 53•00

15 125 520 ~
R. G. Ouellette (should be--Poland G.)
37 Algonquin Streot

Valuation 1860 I~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Mo~or Vehicle 98.5$ Ll-5.58 53.00

16 292 400
Raymond J. Pird (should be--Pard)
3L{. Sherwood Street _ ~

Valuation 191-I.0 Plotor Vehicls
Amt. Dec. 1000 T'lotor Vehicle 102.82 l~.9.82 53.00

~
-f ort,rard-



13-x -8-
' ~ _f orward-

A1~IOUNT OF
FOLLOWiNG ACCOUA?TS

-~ TAn OF 1972
TOTAL
TAX

CORRECTL'D CORRECTION
TOTAL T.~X D~CREASE

16 191 243
Antone D. Perry
135 Rugby Street
Now--119 Hanover Street

Valuation 2520 Tiotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 133•56 80.56 53.00

~-- lb 21i~. 380
Pasqualina Petisce
703 Admiral Sti~eet

~ialuatio n 32L{.0 T~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 T'~otor Vehicle 171.72 118.72 53.00

~ 16 3oi 238
Ernest R. Pistocco
18 Owen Street

~ Valuation 320 T~totor Vehicle
" 2~.60 Real Estate

:~'~ Amt. Dec. 320 Teiotor Vehicle
" 68o Real Estate 1l.~.7•34 94•311- 53•00

. ~ (Plat 9b, Lot 129)

' 16 316 192
Richard J. Plathiu (snould be--Platkin)
1~31 Bene~it Street

Valuation 21~0 I•Zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 111.30 58.30 53.00

16 33~+ 150
Michael P. Pomaranski and wife Annie F.
119 Ri~er Z~illiams Avenue

Vali~.ation 10,510 Real Ls~ate
Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Lstate 557.43 504•~3 53•00
(Plat 61, Lot 68 )

-forward-

~



13—x —9—
' ~ -f orward-

AT~~IOUNT OF

~,~
FOLL01rdI NG ACCOUI~ITS
TA~ OF 1972

TOTAL
TAX

CORRECTED
TOTAL TAX

CORRiCTION
DECREASE

16 1.~02 816
John Procaccini
728 Acadomy Avenus

Valuation 1380 r~otor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 73. ]1..4. 20.1.l~ 53.00

; ~ 18 028 568
~ ~ Spottiswoode 1~1. Randolph 3rd .

ll~.l Con~don Street

Valu~.tion 1180 Notor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 62.5~. 9.~~. 53•00

a.~ 227 590
.

Helen Ricci and Robert Ricci
' ?9 Stillwater Avenue

Valuation 7575 Real Estate
A.m~. Dec. 1000 Aeal Estate 1+01.21 348.21 53.00
(Plat 122, Lot 9!{.)

~~" (Helen Ricci wid. o~ Veteran Ottaviano Ricci)

,,

. 18 227 80~.
James J. Ricci

~ I.~3l~. Sharon Street

Valuation 17~.~0 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 xiotor Vehicle 60.1~.2 7.l~.2 53.00

i8 31z 728
J. B. Ro'oinson (should be---J. Barry Robinson}
91~. ~Jinthrop Avenue

Valuation 131}.0 T~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~'iotor Vehicle 71.02 18.02 53.00

-fortaard-

"~



13-~ -lo-
-f ort~rard-

ANIOUN`I' OF
FOLLO~•TIT?G ~1CCOUNTS TOTAL Cc)RRECTID CORRECTIOTI

~' TAl OF 1972 T~1X TOTAL TAX DECREASE

18 318 785 .
George F. Robley Jr.
56 Ivy Street

Valt~ation 1260 I~~iotor 'venic~e
Amt. Dac. 1000 Niotor Vehicle 66.7E 13•78 53•00

' ~ 18 36~. 1~20
`~ ~ntonio J. Rosa

79 Texas Avonue

Valuation 66o rJToi;or ~Jehicle
Amt. Dec . 660 1'1otor Vehicle 3~-• 98 0 34•98

F
i

~ lg 36~. 422
~ Ant one J. Ros a and t~rif e~lnna
' 79 Texa.s ~lvenuef
k Valuation 9790 Real ~s-~ate
' Ara~;, Dec. 3I}.0 Rea:~ Estate 518.87 500.85 1~i.02

~ _ (Plat 12I~., Lot 39)

E~~ (?~eceivad 660 L~eraption - 18 364 1}.20)

~,

1B 380 !~-?o
Hyman Roaenber~

~- 16 Touro Stree~
I
~ ValuaLion 1860 Tiotor Vehicle

Amt. Dec. 1000 I~iotor Vehicle 98.5~ 1-~-5•58 53•00

~ 1a 405 li15
Leonard C. Rotenberg (should be--Leonard A.)
555 Lloyd Avenue -

Valua.fiion 726Q T~Iotor Vehic~ e
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~-io~or Vehicle 3g~;-•7~ 33~•78 53•00

;~ -f orward-



~3-x
-f or:~arci-

--~ FOLLO?•1IP1G ~'~CCOUP?TS
~~ TAX OF i972

18 ~+52 ~-15
Jarnes ~~. Russell
20 Ashrnon~L Stree~
P1oti,r--21l~ Ohi o Avenue

Valua.~;ion 1600 1~lotor Vehicle
L?rr,t. Dec. 1000 i`jotor Vehicle

,.
,

,~

"~

ly o32 505
Salvatore D. Salvo
66 Carteret Street
I~doUl--]Z~_ Loveday Street

Valt?ation 26L~_0 I•iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 100Q T~iotor Vehicle

19 0~5 3~5
John I~I . S ander s
106 Dover S~reet

Valuation 12_l~_0 I•iotor Vehicle
I~mt. Pec. 10U0 i°lotor Vehicle

TO^1~:L
TAX

8l~. 80

139. 9~

65.72

19 06~. 130
Geor~e L. Santopietro
I~6 Sirr~snons Street

Valuati or, I~700 Iiot or V ehic le
Fmt. ~ec. 1000 ~`'iotor Vehicle 2L~..9.10

C ORREC~~~D
TOTAL 'i:AX

3i.~o

86.92

12.72

196.10

19 079 760
I~?ichel S. Sarkisian (should be--i•iactar S. )
250 ~l~lashir~ton Avenue

Valuation 13E~o r~Iotor ~~ehicle
Arnt. Dec. 1000 I~+~~Lor Vehicle 72.08 19.08

-i orti•rard-

~lI`•IOU idT OF
C ORRLC i I OT~~
DECR~SE

53.ao

53.00

53.00

53.00

53•00



13-x -~2-
-f ort•rard-

OF

Y~
AAIOUNT

FOLLOj~d:LNC ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORRECTID CORRECTI011~
TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

1g 1Lr.6 l~82
C1i£ford F. Schuttz (ahould be--Schultz)
51 Higgins Avenue

Valuation lObO Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 rSotor Vehicle s6.18 3.18 53•00

.. 19 181 580
~arl D. Sea.rs
988 Dou~las Avanue

Valuation 1860 P~Iator Vehicle
Ami;. Dec. 1000 Pqai,or Vehicle 98.5g ~-5•~8 53•00

19 198 34-0
Walter ti•J. Sepe
51 Cumerford Street

Valuation 3320 i~jotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 175•96 122.96 53•00

,~-

. . 19 271}. 7!~-0 .
James ~J. Shannon
704 Broad street

VaJ.uation 1620 Plotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Iflotor 'Jehicle 85.~6 32•86 53•00

19 271 882
~rnest I. Showalter
70 ~Jilcox Avenue, Pavrtucket, R.I.

Valuation 1~20 Alotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Tlotor Vehicle 96.L.~.6 I~.3.I}_6 53•00

-f orward-

~



~ i3-x , -i3-
' -f orVrard-

Ai~70I~'NT OF

~
FOLLOtiJING ACCOUI~ITS TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTIOIv

~ TAX OF Z972 TAX T~TAL TAX DECREASE

19 305 976
Richard A. Silvestri
11.~.8 Suffolk Street

Valuation 2300 l`Zotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Moi;or Vehicle 121.90 6F3.9~ 53•00

~ 19 322 070
~~ Antonio Simonelli

2I~. Health Avenue

Valuation 33l~0 r'jotor Vehicle
' Amt. Dec. 1400 P~Zotor Vehicle 1'j7.02 12L~.02 53.00

19 3~3 1+75
T~Ia y C. Simonelli
69~ Atwells Avenue

Valuation 1u80 Ivlotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 rlotor Vehicle 99.61.}. I.~6.6I.~. 53.00

~

~ 19 336 625
~ Ed~rard J. Sirois

' ~' 116 Francis Street

Valuation 1280 Nlotor Vehicle ~
Amt. Dec. 1000 t4otor Vehicle 67.8l.{. 11.}..BI.~. 53.00

, 19 369 105
Austin C. Smith
1~.20 T~dayland Avenue
~1ow--616 An~ell Street

Valuation 1120 1'~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 59.36 6.36 53.00

19 ~.o0 382
Parker ~. Smith
76 Sackett Street

Valuation 1~00 T•lotor Vehicls
Arnt. Dec. 1000 1`Iotor Vehicle 95.~-~ 1~2.40 53•00

.~~ -f orward-



13 -H
-~orward-

-11~-

~+~OLL04dIItiTG ACCOUNTS TOTAL
r~ i1~X OF 1972 TAX

19 1~01 588
Robert D . Smith
392 L1o~d Avenue

Valuat;ion 3660 TZotor Vehicle
Amt . Dec . 1000 Nlot or Vehicle 193 • 98

19 ~.56 790
Albert L. S~encer
82 Anthony Avenue

Valuation 2320 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~Zotor Vehicle 122.96

~9 1+b9 535
Thomas A. Spirito
39 harkness Street

Valuation 1720 I~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 NIotor Vehicle 91.16

CORl-~ECTPD
TOTAL TAX

140.98

6 9. 96

38.16

19 ~-sl oot~
~rnest J. St.~r~nd Jr. (snould be--St.~rna.nd)
115 Putnam street

Valuation 2760 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~lotor Vehicle l~{.6.28 93.?_f3

j 19 538 620
' Thomas R. Stewart

2b Roanoke Street
~ Ivow--53 Irvin~ Avenue,

North Providence, R.I.

~ Valuation 1800 ~otor Vehicle
; Amt. Dec. 1000 I'•ioi;or Vehicle 95. ~.o

19 557 278
Trdilliam L. Stover
121 Stansbury Street

Valuation 1100 T~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~Zozor ~Vehicle 58.30

~ =~I -f orward-

~.z.~.~.o

5.30

AP~iQUNT OF
CORREC~i~IOI~t
DECREASE

53000

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00

53.00



13-~- -i5-
~ -f orti~aard-

AT~iUUi~I` OP

FOLLOj~JIi~1G ~CCOUIvTS TOTAL CORI~ECTt~D CORR~C'I'IOi~'

TAY OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECR~IS~
_~

19 56 9 6 85
Paul C . Stroup Jr .
99 Lint~~ood t~venue

Valuation 101~0 I'~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I•Iotor Vehicle 55.12 2.12 53•~~

, . 19 600 572
•,_, Roderick A. Sullivan

251 hartford Avonue

Valuation 1~00 P~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Niotor Vehicle 79.54 2b.50 53.U~

19 606 522
Ral~h t~ . Surrnners
11u I•Iiller I~venue .

Valuation 30f30 I~lotor Vehicle
!irnt. Doc. 1000 r~iotor Vehicle 163.2l~. 1.10.2?~ 53.U~~

.:~ 20 007 81.~2
Paul J. Ta~lianetti

~` - 157 Lynch Street~

Valuati on 2680 T•i~tor Vehic le
Amt. Dec. 1000 P~Totor Vehicle . 1l~.2.01.}. 89.011- 53•~

zo ol0 505
Emi ly Takian
1~? I~ni~ht Street, Central Palls, R.I.

Valuation 59~-0 Real Jsta~e
Am~;. Dec. 1.000 Real ~state 31y..82 261.82 53•~ 0̀
' (P1at ~.5, Lot llo)

20 061 822
~? rr.ien D . Tenk~.i~ian
107 ,~layne Street

~ra~uation 1620 l~iotor ti'ehicle
.~.}n~L. ~ec. 1000 ?~iotor Vehicle 85.~6 32.86 53•00

~ -f o_rti•~ai~d-



13-x -16-
—f ort~Tarcl—

AI~IOUI~IT OF
FOLLOi°III~IG 4CCOUT~;I'S TOTAL CORR~,'CT~ CORFECTIQN

~`~ TA.l' OF 1972' ~.,,. J. '?'EiX TOTAL T~1X. DECR ~~SE

20 093 510
Andret•r D. 7.'homasis (should }~e--DeThornAsis)

' 7 Led~e Stroet

V"aluation 1t+.B0 I•-iotor Vehicle :
Amt. Dec. 110 Niotor Vehicle 78.141.}. 72.61 5.II3

(Recezved ~a0 ~xeniption - 01~. 267 500)
~~

~~
2 0 18 B 1l.~1
Joseph G. Trur~ble Jr.
and wife Jerv.zie

', 135 Sandrin~hanl ~'ivenue

Valuation 11,330 Real ~state -
llrnt . Dec . 3~0 Real Lstate 600.1; 9 5~32.47 1~.02

(Plat 11£3, Lot 81) •

(Received 660 ~xemption - 20 188 ]~.~.2)

20 I91}. 160
Carlo A. Tronni

~ 119 Pro~;ress Avenue

' ' Valuation 22~0 P•Iotor Vehicle -
Amt. Dec. 1000 i~7etor Vehicle 120.E3l~ 67.81.~ 53.00

21 022 021
Tlichael R. Ursini ,
195 Con~ress Avenue
Now--2E1 O~Connor Street

' Valuation 1800 Aiotor Vehicle .
' Amt. Dec. 7~0 P,lctor Vericle 95•~1-0 51.~..06 ~.1.31.~

(Received 220 Exemption - 21 022 023) ~

'~, 22 016 !}_?_ 0
;
~

Robert T•~i. V~e~na
26 Arnold Strest

.
~

Valuation 1100 I~~Iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 I~lotor Vehicle SB.30 5•3~ 53•00

;=.~ -f oriaard-

-;

:~



1.3 -H -17-
' ~ -fortiaard-

AAZOUi~~T OF
' FOLL04~JING ACCOUId`i'S TOiAL CORRECTED CORRFC`I'IOi~1
-~ TAX OF 1972 TA~ ^10TAL TAY DECREASE

23 023 200
Ruth P. I~~lall
22 Althea Drive, Cranston, R.I.

Valuation 6880 Real Estate
, Amt. Dec. 1000 Real Es~ate 36L~.61.~ 311.64 53•00

(Plat 8, Lot 252~

~... 23 054 210
Francis R. Warren

' 295 Union Avenue

Valuation 1700 I~:otor Vehicle'
Arrtt . Dec . 1000 T~lotor Vehicle 90.1U 37.10 53•00

23 091 205
Frank J. 1~leeks
1 Daboll Street

Valuat i on 111.~0 P~iot or Vehic le
Amt. Dec. lOQO P~iotor Vehicle 60.1~2 7.1E2 53.00

; ~ /.

23 229 35~
~ ' Phillip A. ~linterieldt

25 Pitr,lan Street

Valuation 1600 :~~iotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 i~lotar Vehiclo 8~..80 31.~0 53.00

z3 252 b13 ,
John R. j°loods
196 Burnside Stree~

Valuation 1a20 T•'iotor VeY~icle
Amt. Dec. 1000 PZotor Vehicle 101.76 14.8.76 53•00

-f orward- ~

~,~ ~ ~
-,



13-~
-forward-

:

' Ar10UI~1'i' OF
FOLLO~~,(II~3G ACCOUI~T'I'S TOTAL CORRECTID CORRECTION

-'~~ TAX OF 1972 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREAS~

i _ z3 259 675
John S. Z~Jornkowski ( should be--lrlronkowski )

'~ !;_25 Orms Street

Valuation 1520 TIotor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 5l~.0 r`Iotor Vehicle 80.56 51.9~- 28.62

' (Received 460 Exemption - 23 268 a~38)

~, ~
. z5 006 ~.o

Ra1ph Yeitz
ll.~ Parl~is Avenue

; Valuation 12l~.0 Niotor Vohicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Tiotor Vehicle 65.72 12.72 53.00

~ 25 013 320
t, Edwin P. Yourig 3rd .
. 29 Savoy Street

Valuation 1700 P~iotor Vehicle
~-i~

~

Amt. Dec. 1000 Tv~oior Vehicle 9~•14 37010 53.00

. . 26 039 688 ~

i Ishkan Zorabedian
; 197 Carpenter Street

, Valuation t{.~60 r'Totor Vehicle
Atnt. Dec. 1000 I~~Iotor Vehicle 257•58 201~..5~ 53•00

~

Irv ClTY CO€~NClL

SEP 2 ]. 1972
....... ......... ............._...__......._._..._................
APPftOV~D : ~
~ „G,a~2G,~

CLERK

-f orward-

CITY ASSESSOR. ~



. , ~ 13-~I -19-
_~'orward-

:~

~i TA~ OF 1972 I~IOTOR VEHI CLE ( VALUATI OI~T DECRF,~LSE ) 76,110 TAX ~ 4, 033 • a3
I

`~ 'r 1972 REA L ESTATE " " 10,160 " 538 •~8

TQTAL AP~IOLTIdT DECREASE TAX ~ I4.,572•31

~



i • ~

t

t

ij '~`n~ ~ ~~ 11 tl
u

C~,. C~~~~~~`~~.
J

S c? 7 ~ i~72

FIF~Si READIi~G

R ~ E;~D 
NITTEE ON: i

CLAt1VI~. XI~~D. F~ G 5~11~5 ..

~ " ~'~J~~'~

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval

~ik'l~;~r,:l".:.....~"`::'°...
\ F~ ~ee~z ~u~ c~a~k

SEP 13 ~972

•

~

~


